OCT. 9.2882 1:3aPM MINAMI FFLOPWERS . NQ, 378 P.171
Jet. & 2002 .4 , ¢ He 4016 P. :

Ockber 8,2002 - Rodiq,

Jenet Minans
993 A Street
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms, Minami:

I spake with mny Risal Estate agent today regarding my pwchase of Penny Lane. He
inforned me that E‘.nwrcmlcntal Health Services is now requiring additionsl jnformation
before closing thisicass.

I realize thet this Gelav in gur sale is not your fiult, however, it has put me in an S_.WkWBX’d
position. The subeoptractors I plan o using are asking for an approximate fimeline and
commitroent from me.

The letter you gave ma dated May 16, 2002 from Amir K. Gholemi at Environmental
Health Serviges spamﬁcany stated that he was recommendirig ¢losure of this case, Itaiso

stated thet there wire non-detect levels of TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE from SOMA
Environmental.

‘When I wrotz my e&ffer, your Real Bstate agent estimated that this sase would be closed
in approximately -5-6 weeks, As you kmow, [ wrote the offer 4o purchase on May 28,

2002, therefore, it.has been over four months, and no indicadon of when this cuse wﬂl be
closad.

Please be advised. that if this matier is not resolved by November 15, 2002, I will be
forced 10 eancel onr contract.

Sincersty,
oA

David Langon



ALAMEDA COUNTY ’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
June 27, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 3817

Ms. Janet Minami Mr. Jay Woidtke

998 A Street 20320 Redwood Read

Hayward, CA 94541 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. Minami, Mr. Woidtke:

As you are aware, the correspondence from this office dated May 16, 2002 acknowledged the
receipt of “Well Decommissioning for the former Minami Nursery” document, dated May 8,
2002, submitted by Mr. Mansur Sepehr of Soma Environmental regarding the above referenced
site. This investigation was completed since laboratory analysis reveaied non-detect levels of
TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE at the above referenced site. However, there are some residual
concentrations of the constituents, which are still in soil. Therefore, please submit a Risk
Management Plan, RMP in order to address potential exposure of residual chemicals left in soil
during property development of the above referenced site.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if have any questions.

Sincerely,

o clbleny

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr Mansur Sepehr, Soma Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon,
CA 94583

Files



/ ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
: AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
May 16, 2002 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700

STID 3817 . FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Janet Minami Mr. Jay Woidtke

998 A Street 20320 Redwood Road

Hayward, CA 94541 Castro Valley, CA 84546

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. Minami, Mr. Woidtke:

I am in receipt of “Well Decommissioning for the former Minami Nursery” document, dated May
8, 2002, submitted by Mr. Mansur Sepehr of Soma Environmental regarding the above
referenced site.

This document was submitted following an investigation by Soma Environmental regarding the
status of “plume” at the above referenced site. This investigation revealed, as indicated in the
previous correspondence by this office, Non-detect levels of TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by Soma
Environmental.

Therefore, | will be recommending the above referenced case for closure. Thank you for your
cooperation in this matter.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

mir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mansur Sepehr, Soma Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon,
CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 7, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577
STID 3817 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Janet Minami Mr. Jay Woidtke
993 A Street 20320 Redwood Road
Hayward, CA 94541 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Pear Ms, Minami, Mr. Woidtke:

This office is in receipt of “Soil and Groundwater Investigation” report dated December 18,
2001, submitted by Mr. Mansur Sepehr of Soma Environmental regarding the above referenced
site.

As you are aware, this investigation was initiated due to former soil and groundwater impact by
petroleum hydrocarbon and unknown status of the former plume.

This investigation included drilling of six hydropunches in order to collect soil and groundwater
samples around existing damaged groundwater monitoring wells, specifically around MW-1 well
to the depth of up to 30 feet bgs. Soil and grab groundwater samples, including at least one at
capillary fringe, was collected for analysis including TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

The analysis of the collected samples revealed non-detect (ND) levels of the afore-mentioned
constituents at all levels therefor, | concur with the proposal for case closure as requested by
Mr. Sepehr of Soma Environmental.

I have also discussed the above with Mr. Sepehr on how to move toward the actual case
closure,

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876,.

Sincerely,

Amir K Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Mr Mansur Sepehr, Soma Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon,
CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

October 18, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

STID 3817 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Janet Minami Mr. Jay Woidtke

998 A Street 20320 Redwood Road

Hayward, CA 94541 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Ms. Minami, Mr. Woidtke:

I am in receipt of “workplan to Conduct Soil and Groundwater Investigation” dated October 9,
2001, submitted by Mr. Mansur Sepehr of Soma Environmental regarding the above referenced
site.

Per our previous discussion, soil and groundwater have been impacted by petroleumn
hydrocarbon and, the present status of the former plume is unknown. Therefor this workplan
was submitted per request from this office to address these issues.

This workplan proposes to perform six hydropunches, per illustration on figure 2, around
existing damaged groundwater monitoring wells, specifically around MW-1 well to the depth of
up to 30 feet bgs. Soil and grab groundwater samples, including at least one at capillary fringe,
will be collected for analysis including TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

I concur with the workplan proposed by Mr. Sepehr of Soma Environmental.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

L

S —

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Mr Mansur Sepehr, Soma Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramoen.
CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z o=\'
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
September 7, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVISONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 3817 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Janet Minamj Mr. Jay Woidtke
898 A Street 20320 Redwood Road
Hayward, CA 94541 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Ms. Minami, Mr. Woidtke:

As you are aware and based on previous reports, soil and groundwater have been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbon. However, the present status of the former plume is unknown.
Therefor please submit a workplan to investigate the present status of the soil/groundwater.
You may use the present monitoring wells if available and suitable. However, per my
discussion with your consultant, Mr. Mansur Sepehr of Soma Environmental, you may perform
instaliment of several hydropunches if the monitoring wells were found to be unsuitable for use.

This investigation is deemed necessary due to the fact that there has been no recent quarterly
groundwater sampling and monitoring report submitted to this office since May 12, 1998.

Please recall that Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 12, 1998 revealed that MW-1, the
most contaminated well, as well as MW-3 well was not sampled. High concentrations of TOG,
up to 5000PPb, was detected in MW2 well. In the past MW-1 well had also indicated some
concentrations of TPH-g as hxgh as 4,700ppbh. MTBE, however, has not been detected in any
of the monitoring welis.

Per our previous discussion, concentration of soil stockpile generated are all below Table C
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) except chromium, which is at 40 (total
chromiumy) instead of allowed concentration of 12ppm.

Please submit a workplan to address the above lssues within 30 days or by October '4'"',l
2001.

If you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, -
N—

Amir K Gholam), REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Mr Mansur Sepehr, Soma Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon,
CA 54583
Files



® ®
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 3817 Aameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

August B, 2001

Ms. Janet Minami
998 A Street
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Ms. Minami:

I received a voice mail message form Mr. Jay Wopidtke regarding the above referenced site.
Mr. Wopidtke left a phone number, which | could not copy. | understand that he is your present
consultant. Please provide him a copy of my letter dated June 19", 2001 regarding the status
of the above referenced site since | do not have his address 1o send him a copy of the said
letter. Please recall that | had indicated the following in the letter:

« There had been no recent “Quarterly Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring” report
submitted to this office and that the last analysis petrformed indicates May 12, 1998. If you
have performed more recent sampling and monitoring of the wells, please submit it to this
office for an evaluation of the existing plume at the above referenced site.

« Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 12, 1998 reveals that MW-1, the most
contaminated well, as well as MW-3 well was not sampled. High concentrations of TOG, up
to 5000PPb, was detected in MW2 well. Please apply appropriate detection limits. In the
past MW-1 well had also indicated some concentrations of TPH-g as high as 4,700ppb.

+ MTBE has not been detected in any of the monitoring wells.
» Table 2 within this report the flow gradient has been to the northwest.

« Other reports in the files indicate that concentration of soil stockpile generated are all below
Table C Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) except chromium, which is at 40
(I am assuming is total chromium) instead of aliowed concentration of 12ppm.

Shouid you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, —

N

Amir K Gholamr. REHS
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

C Mr Gary B Matelk, Honzon Environmental Inc . 5011 Golden Foothill Parkway, Sutte 7.
£! Dorade Hills, CA 85782
Files



OFFICE OF J A WOIDTKE: 151088102398; Jun-27-01  4:43PM; Page 2/3

T lawOfficcaof -
"JAY A. WOIDTKE ~
20320 Redwood Road
* Castro Valley, Californda 94546

: if'xiuﬁhuée(51o)sSLsoaG

_FAX(510) 8810239 - - § A,,/_lﬂf

o . SJdune 27, 2001 - )
Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS- _ .via fax: 510/337-9335
Environmental Health Services . . '
Environmental Protection . - .- - -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, ‘Suite 250 - -
Alameda, CA 24502-6377 ’ T -

'Re;LEprmér"Minami'prbééyﬁytatféOO‘Shirley?Ave. PH\7~#/5&£9
Deé%?@r. Ghdlamié' R A

- I represent the Bstate  of George Minami ‘and have been provided:
-with a copy of your letter to Janet Minawmi, dated June -13, 2001,
which I am enclosing for your reference. .
All of the stockpiled material was moved off site to an
-appropriate storage fagility per the work plan in 1998B.

Unfortunately, vandale. damaged the three wells and we are unable

to do any further monitoring. ’ :

Par prior discussions with an individual with the County working
on this case, it was my understanding ‘that the ground water
samplings indicated there was not movement of consequence of- the
contamination, nor was the ground water contamination considersd
extremely sericus and, therefore, pursuant to county policy at
that time no further remediation would be reguired and the site-

was a candidate for clcgure}, . . _
. Could you please- give me a call at your earliest opportunity to
- .digcuss what the né;tfﬁappibpfiate steps are to seek formal
closure of this site, Thank you for your anticipated assistance.

Ay truly yours,

Enclicsure
Cetr Janet Minamo

i
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/7 ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
June 27, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
STID 34 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Eandi
Eandi Metal Works
976 23" Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Property at 976 23" Avenue, Oakland, CA 24606
Dear Mr. Eandi:

| have received and reviewed your letter dated June 21, 2001 along with Monitoring Well
Sampling Resuits dated June 14 2001 submitted by your consultant, Mr. Gary Goodemote of
Kleinfelder, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. There were some other attachments
along with the above documents as well.

Per above report the concentrations of constituents within MW-3, the most contaminated well,
was noted at 37ppb, 50ppb, and 7.7ppb for Benzene, TPH-g, and Total Lead respectively. The
MTBE was not analyzed within any.of the wells. However, the last analysis on MTBE was
detected at <250ppb within MW-1 in 4/25/96. Please use microgram per Liter or PPB unit for
the constituents within groundwater.

Furthermore, | understand that only one of the three underground storage tanks removed,
indicated unauthorized release, which is located at 2440 East 11" Street.

Having discussed this case with you | further looked up the values in Table D of RWQCB
guidelines and noted that Benzene, TPH-g, and Total Lead concentrations exceed what is
“allowed” in this guideline.

In order to proceed toward closure, you might perform a risk assessment, which allows for '
higher RBSL, more specific to your site. In general, you may consider the following, with
evidence, when planning to proceed toward closure of your site.

Has the site been adequately investigated?

Has source been removed?

Is floating products removed io the extent practicable?
Do you have a slable and or decreasing plume”?

Are there any current and or future public health threat?
Are there any current and or future ecological threat?
Are there any current or future water sources threat?
Has nsk management plan (RMP) been perfoermed?



Piease recall that one of the requirements is to adequately define soil and groundwater plume
at your site (the first item above). Please submit a workplan to address the above.

Please respond to the above by July 27, 2001.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

'\F

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Daniel T. Henninger, AGI Technologies, 300 120" Ave., N.E. Building 4,
ellevue, Washington, 98005
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direstor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 19, 2001 ENYIROMNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sutte 250
STID 3817 Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
{510) S567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Janet Minami
908 A Street
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Property at former 600 Shirley Ave. or on Penny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Ms. Minami:

I have been recenily assigned to oversee the remediation work conducted at the above
referenced site. | have reviewed the files and would like to make the following comment
regarding my review of the files:

There has been no recent “Quarterly Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring” report supmiited
to this office. The last analysis performed indicates May 12, 1998. If you have performed more
recent sampling and monitoring of the wells, please submit it to this office for an evaluation of
the existing plume at the above referenced site.

Per Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 12, 1998. MW-1, the most contaminated well,
as well as MW-3 well was not sampled. High concentrations of TOG, up to 5000PPb, was
detected in MW2 well. Please apply appropriate detection limits. In the past MW-1 well had
also indicated some concentrations of TPH-g as high as 4,700ppb.

MTBE has not been detected in any of the monitoring wells.
You may transport the stockpile soil to an approved facility as requested.

Other reports in the files indicate that concentration of soil stockpile generated are all below
Table C Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) except chromium, which is at 40 (I
am assuming is total chromium) instead of aliowed concentration of 12ppm.

Per Table 2 within this report the flow gradient has been to the northwest,
if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,
"‘ -
\/\_, L el
Amir K Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Matenals Specialist

C Mr Gary B Mateik. Honzon Environmentat inc |, 5011 Golden Foothill Parkway. Suite 7,
El Dorade Hills, CA 95782
Flles



-rFICE OF J A WOIDTKE: 15108810239; .Jun-2—. 4:43PM; Page 3/23

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Diroctor
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 19, 2001 ENVINONMEN (AL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Say Padovay, Suile 250
STIO 3817 Alqireda, A B4802-3877

Tad

{510) 567-8/00
FAX (516) 737-8235
Ms. Janet Minami (519) 5

$98 A Street -
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Property at former 800 Shirfey Ave. or an Panny Lane, Hayward, CA 94541
Dsar Ms. Minami;

| have been recenily assigned lo oversee lha remediation work conductad at iha apova™
referenced site. | have revieweg the flles and would like to make the following comment
regarding my review of the files-

There has been no recent “Quarterly Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring” repari submilted
to this office. The jast analysis performed indicates May 12, 1998. I you have performad more
recent sampling and monitoring of the wells, please submit it to this office for an evaluabon of
the existing plume at the above referenced site,

Per Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 12, 1998. MW-1, the most centaminated well,
a3 well as MW-3 weil was not sampied, High concentrations of TOG, up to 5000PFb, was

datected in MW2 weil. Plaase apply appropriate detection fimits. In the past MW-1 well had
aisa indicated some concentrations of TPH-g as high as 4,700ppb.

MTBE has not been detected in any of the monitoring wells,

You may transport the stackplle soil o an approved tacllity as requasted.

Other reports in the fijes Indicate that concentration of soil stockpile generated are all helow
Table C Reglonal Water Quality Control Board [RWQCB) except chromium, which Is at 40 {i
am assuming Is 101al chromium) instead of allowad concen!raﬂon‘of 12ppm.

Per Table 2 within this report the flow gradient has been 1o the norihwest,

If you have any qusstions, piease do not hesitale to call me at {510) 567-68786.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Ghoiami, REHS
(fﬂcﬂ?\fgua Mateiials Spedialing

C Mr Gary B Mateik, Horzon Envirenmental Inc, 3011 Golagn Faothill Farkway, Suite 7,

Ei Dorado Hills, CA 958762
Fies
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 13, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. (510) 567-6700
STID 3817 : (510) 337-9432

Ms. Janet Minami
998 A Street
Hayward, Ca 94541

RE: Property at former 600 sShirley Ave. or on Penny Lane,
Hayward, CA 94541

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Minami:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all current record owners of
fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site
closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local
agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b)
requires the local agency to take all reasocnable steps to
accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed
"list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee title to the szite changes, vyou must notify the
~ccal agency of the cnange wizhin 20 calendar days from when veg
are notifled of the change.

IZ yoa are tThe sole landownsr, rlease -ndicate thac on the
larnocwner list fgrm The folltwing notice reguirerents do nor
apply te responsible parties who are the sole _andowner for tre
site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: former 600 Shirley Ave. or Penny Lane, Hayward
December 13, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposai

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample
letter 3) as a template to comply with this reqguirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure letter, the local agency will take all reascnable steps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site closure process and will consider al]l input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any guestions about
the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

™~

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ool Chuck Hezaclee, RKCOCB

Aftacnments: Sarmple levter 2 and Sargple letter 3, wrichk most be
fillec cut oy the Respcnsibtle Party arnd rmailecd o
Llameda County



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

“"List of Landowners” form
(Sample Letter 2)

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and address)

{ to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to
Alameda County)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If
you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses
for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site,

Sincerely,

Sigrature cf primary responsible party

Nare of

ke

rirary respcnsible varty



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

“"Notice of Proposed Action” form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUEMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
{site name and address)

(to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to
Alameda county)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code, I, {(name of primary responsible party),
certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the
enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)
site closure proposal

local agency intention to make a determination that no
further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary respons:ible party

czi Names anc addresses of zll resc-d

ih
48]
4]



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

- i
-w
e

i

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 25, 19898 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
STID 3817
Mr. George Ninami
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544
RE: Property at 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, CA 954541

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATICN AND PARTICIPATICON REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Minami:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all current record owners of
fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site
closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local
agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b)
requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed
“list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when VO
are notified of the change.

if you are the sole landowner, please indgicate that on the
landeowner list form. The f£ollowing notice reguirements do no:
apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for tre
site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 600 shirley Ave., Hayward
October 25, 1899

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25287.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
cuarrent record owners of fee title to the site have been informed

of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1} consider a c¢leanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample
letter 3} as a template to comply with this regquirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions about
the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

/%mir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
co: Chuck Headlee, REOCHB

2, whicn mist be

Attachments: Sample letter 2 and Sar by
o arty and malled o

Alarmeda County.



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Envircnmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

“List of Landowners” form
(Sample Letter 2)

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and address)

( to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to
Alameda County)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If .
you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2)

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses
for the above site:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party}, certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site. '

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsitle party

Hame of primary responsible party



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 954502-6577

“Notice of Proposed Action” form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(site name and address)

(to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to
Alameda county)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party),
certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the
enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal

local agency intention to make a determination that no
further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cCc: MNames and addresses of all record fee ti7e owners
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State Water Resources Control Board

S

Wington H. Hickex
Secroary for
Envirommenial
Protection

DATE:
TO;
FAX #:

FROM:

CLAIM #:

Division of Clean Water Programs

2014 T Street * Sactamento, California 95814 + (916) 227-4311
Mailing Address; P,O. Box 934212 » Sacramento, Californin « 94244.2120
FAX (916} 2274530 = Istemaet Address: hup:fwww.swreb.ca.gov/~cwphome/ustef

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Qctober 1, 1999

JULIET SHIN
ALAMEDA CO, EHD
(510) 337-9335

Nancy Callsen

CLOSURE UNIT

UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM
FAX #: (916) 227-4530

PHONE #: (916) 227-4311

7068

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page): &

L X OO

Dther

For your information
Per your request

For your review and comment

Californic Environmental Protection Agepcy

o oy
o) Recycicd Paver

ra1
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State Water Resourées Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
. . 2014 T $trest - Sscramenio, California 95814 » (916) 2274311
e . Fackox Mailiog Address: P.0. Box 944217 - Sacremcto, California » 04244-2120
Ervironentat FAX (D16) 2274530 « Intemct Address. hiip/Pvww swich ca.gov/~cwphomelusicl

Protection

October 1, 1999

ALAMEDA CO. EHD

ATTN: JULIET SHIN

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY, 2"° FLOOR
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUF FUND (FUND) REQUESTS
CONFIRMATION OF SITE CLOSURE FOR CLAIM NO. 007068 AT SITE ADDRESS: 600
SHIRLEY AVE, HAYWARD

The Fund is processing this claim for closure — ESTATE OF GEORGE MINAMI, JR. at site
address 600 SHIRLEY AVE, HAYWARD.

However, we must confirm the site has received final closure from the oversight agency before
we can complete our file closure, Please send a facsimile or mail a copy of the site closure lefter
OR complete the following information and facsimile to my attention.

The above referenced site met our UST corrective action standards and
closure was granted on .

D NO, this site has not yet met our closnre standards.

SIGNED: DATE:

TITLE:

Your assistance is appreciated. If you have any questions, please call me at {916) 227-4311.
Sincerely,

ﬁmcy (el e,

Nancy Callsen
Closure Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program

California Environmental Profection Agency

Qf:’ Reryofed Paper
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Law Office of
JAY A. WOIDTKE
20320 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California 94546

Telephone (510) 881-5026
FAX (510) 881-0239
September 17, 1998
BRIAZN P. OLIVA, REHS, REA
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MINAMI NURSERY SITE
600 SHIRLEY AVENUE, HAYWARD, CA 94541

Dear Mr. 0Oliva:

Enclosed herewith are copies of the two

R AE
N EQF{-ﬁD

HAND-DELIVERED

most recent reports

cencerning ground water metering at the above-referenced property.

Tt is my understanding that Mr. Mike Fuller

of Fuller Excavation

will be contacting you directly to discuss the procedure for

finalizing remediation and closure of this s

ite.

Mr. Fuller is in a position to complete the removal of the bermed
s0il almost immediately, pending your approval of the same.

In the event you should need further clarification, please contact

Mr. Fuller direct at 916-858-8300.

fﬁ%
#er'ﬂégai;ffﬁfiL/-
-

JAV A. WOIDTKE
JAW/sk
Enc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

T

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 26, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

STID #3817 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Jay Woidtke

Attorney at Law

20320 Redwood Road,

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Manami Nursery, 600 Shirley Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541.
Dear Mr. Woidke:

On August 19, 1998, a meeting was held at the County of Alameda Public Works facility
in Hayward. Those attending included yourself, Stephen Richards, Zoning
Administrator, Ginette Reeves, Senior Zoning Investigator, and myself. The subjects
covered in the meeting included zoning violations and violations of the “Underground
Storage Tank Regulations”.

The following documentation is a written memorial of the agreements reached during the
meeting:

1) A work plan for will be provided immediately indicating the means by which
the soil on site will be disposed. This plan should be submitted within 30 days.

2) Regarding soil removal, any soil removed will be tested and analyzed for the
appropriate chemical constituents.

3) Please indicate by what method the drums formerly located on site were tested
and subsequently disposed.

4) A “Case Closure Summary” should be submitted by your consuitant to aid in
eventual closure of the site.

5) Please provide the current name and address of the responsible party (Mr.
Manami or Heir).

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office. The number is (510)
567-6737.

Sincerely,
< 0 7
D1 PO
Brian P. Oliva, RT:IIS. REA.

Hazardous Matenals Specialist

C: Ginnette Reeves
Tom Peacock



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
€)'
AGENCY X
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
June 26, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
STID# 3817 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
George Minami
29640 Vanderbilt

Hayward, CA 94544

Subject: Former Minami Nursury, 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, CA 94541

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr, Minami:

During the last several months, this office has responded to a number of complaints regarding the
aforementioned site, The subject of the complaint is the unsafe manner in which the site has been
maintained.  There have been several inspections, re-inspections made at the site, and a multitude of
photographs have been iaken as evidence.

The following conditions exist at the site at this time:

1. There are monitoring wells at the site that are “open” and otherwise not kept safe so as to
preclude unauthorized waste disposal/use. It would be a simple matter to lock these weils.

2. There are several unmarked drums at the site that may contain hazardous material. These
drums have been opened and are being used/stored improperly.

3. There are stockpiled soils on the site that have been excavated by vouths at the site and used
for bicycle “jumps”. These soils may contain elevated levels of hazardous materials.

4. The site is open to the public and therefore, creates an “attractive nuisance”.

Under Title 23, of the Underground Storage Tank Regulations, the owner/operator of an underground
storage tank is required to properly “close” the tank(s). Failure to do such may subject the owner/operator
1o fines up to $500.00/day per tank.

You are hereby directed to undertake steps to make the site safe and otherwise properly “close” the sife so
as to preclude injury to public health and to the environment. Such steps must include closing the site so as
to prevent unauthorized entry. The drums located on site should be tested for hazardous wastes and
removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler. You must commence these actions
immediately and said actions should be completed within thirty (30) days.

If you have any questions, please call this office. The telephone number is (510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,

.@fﬁ) /0 (%/51

Brian P Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materals Specialist

€ Bob Chambers. Alameda County Deputy District Atiornay
Jay Woudtke, Attorney at Law. 20320 Redwood Road. Castro Valley €A 94546
Ginette Reeves. Alameda County Zoming (1 ax (510) 783-8793)
Dick Pantages. Chief, Drvision of Hazardous Materials

/i7
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STID 3817

November 13, 1996

Jay A. Woidtke

Law Offices of Jay A. Woidtke
20320 Redwood Rd

Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: Investigations at property located at Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo
(formerly known as Minami Nursery, 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward)

Dear Mr. Woidtke:

This office has completed a review of Fuller Excavating & Demolition, Inc.’s Report for the Third
Quarter 1996 Groundwater Sampling, dated October 24, 1996, for the subject site. This office
concurs with the recommendations indicated on page 10 of the report (i.e. continue monthly water
level measurements and quarterly groundwater sampling and reporting). In addition, please
incorporate the following information/guidance into subsequent reports:

1. The San Francisco Bay RWQCB’s Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel
Sites (copy attached) and the ASTM E1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites should be used to
evaluate this site toward closure.

2. Provide disposal documentation for the approximately 2,500 cubic yards of stockpiled soil at
this site.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c George Minami. Sroand Janet K Mitobe. 20640 Vanderbilt, Hayward, CA 94544
Ken Mateih. fuiler Excavatmg & Demolition. Inc . PO Box 6395, San Jose. CA 93130
w attachments
Bob Chambers. Alameda County District Attorney s Office
ALIL Files
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Law Office of
L ARAENT AL JAY A. WOIDTKE
Ll AT Cl"-' ’x{)ﬂ : 20320 Redwood Road
Favit Castro Valley, California 94546
or oy 12 AM S 8—
vt et Telephone (510) 881-5026

FAX (510) 881-0239

November 7, 1996
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Attention:

Ms. Amy Leech

RE: MINAMI NURSERY-Parcel 412-87-8

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed herewith is the original Report for the Third Quarter 1996
Groundwater Sampling at the above-referenced property site which
has been prepared by Fuller Excavating & Demolition, Inc.

After you have had a chance to review same

ery uly yours,
|

J A. WOIDTKE

JAW/sk

Enc.

cc: Ms. Janet Mitobe

please call nme.



ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

1131 HARB

July 26, 1996
STID 3817

ALAMEDA,

George Minami
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

RE: Former Minami Nursery,

Dear George Minami:

(510) 567-6700 FAX

ALAMEDA COUNTY CCA580
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONME‘(\J%A]%AY PKWY #250

CA 94502-6577

1)

(510)337-9335

600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, CA 94541

This office has received and reviewed a Preliminary Site
Assessment Investigation dated June 14, 1996 by Fuller Excavating

& Demolition, Inc.. The report is acceptable and

this office

agrees with the recommendations on page 18, with the following

comments:

1. The location of the former tanks should be
site drawing.

shown on the

2. MwWw-1 seems to be the only impacted well, and it appears to
be upgradient.
3.

of groundwater gradient once trends are shown.

It may not be necessary to continue monthly measurements

If you have any questions please call this office at 567-6755.

Sincerely,

Draes ol

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Hazardous Material Division

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief - files

Ken Mateik, Fuller Excavating & Demolition,
£595, 8San Jose, Ca 95150

Jay Woidtke, Law Offices, 20320 Redwood Rd.,
CA 94546

Inc., P.0. Box

Castro Valley,



' Law Office of ‘

. 1 JAY A. WOIDTKE
¥ \ 20320 Redwood Road
é5 QU7 PE 358 Castro Valley, California 94546

ok
- A
A

RGIECT.OH

Telephone (510) 881-5026
FAX (510) 881-0239

June 17, 1996

Ms. Amy Leech, REHS HAND DELIVERED
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE #250

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

RE: MINAMI NURSERIES - PARCEL 412~87-8

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed herewith is your copy of the Preliminary Site Assessment
Investigation dated June 14, 1996, covering the former Minami
Nursery site.

With respect to the recommendations found on page 19 of the report,
please comment as to what ACHCSA’s position is concerning the same.
In the interim we will continue to have the stock-piled soil
removed and disposed of appropriately.

I look forward to working with you in realizing continmuing progress
and closure of this matter.

v truly yours, S

JAY] A. WOIDTKE

JAW/ sk

Enc.

cc: Janet Mitobe, Administratrix
George Minami, Sr.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTALS
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAT, PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE : , 19 7¢
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TO: (24éiphn;g/ég*zgéiﬁ;fiél>v~‘_J

FAX # (Y ) _A37-4530
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FROM : Czng% kﬁk{/{/
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

(e

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
STID 3817 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

Alameda CA 94502-6577
(51_0)567—6700 FAX(510)337-9335

May 23, 1996

Jay A. Woidtke

Law Offices of Jay A. Woidtke
20320 Redwood Rd

Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: Investigations at property located at Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd., San
Lorenzo (formerly known as Minami Nursery, 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward)

Dear Mr. Woidtke:

Per our telephone conversation on May 17, 1996 and your letter dated the same, this office
understands that the well installation project at the subject site has been delayed due to
inclement weather. You indicated during our telephone conversation on May 21, 1996, that
the well installations have been rescheduled for the last week of May and well sampling
would be completed no later than the first week of June 1996.

Based on this information, the due date for the submittal of the technical report to this office
regarding the implementation of the proposed soil and groundwater investigations at this site
is hereby extended from May 24, 1996 to June 17, 1996.

Please be advised, this is the last extension to be granted due to the numerous delays
already encountered on this project.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours before well installation is scheduled to begin and
call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Amy Leech

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

c: George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe, 29640 Vanderbilt, Hayward, CA 94544
/4 Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB ~
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Gordon Coleman - Files(ALL)
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610) 81,0239

/OIDTKE 'FAX:
wood Road
alley, CA 94546 -
e:| (510) 881-502¢
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IF MLL PAGES ARE NOTI RECFIVED PLEASE CALL (510) 8B1~5026

“his mesxsage in intended only for the uce of the individual or entity tp which
it is addresmad and may contain {nformaticn that ig privileged, confidential and
sxanpt from disclogurs under applicable law. If the reader of this meszage is
not the inteanded reciplent, or the smployes or agent rasponsibls for delivering
the wessags %o the intended racipisnt, you are hereby notifiad that any
dissenination, distributicn or copy ¢f thiz comnunication is striatly prohibited.
1% you havas received this communicaticn in error, plasss notify ne immediately
by telephone and reaturn the eriginal messsge to us xt the above addrese via tha
U.,8. Postal Service. Thank you.
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Ms y L. Leech

Hagardous Materials Bpecia ist l via FAX: 5161337-93$5’

Law Office of
JAY A. WOIDTKE
20320 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, Califotnija 9454¢€

Te]ephone (510} 881-5026
FAX (510) 881.0239

May 1.7, 199r'

ALAME COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Dﬁpm
.ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
‘1131 HARABOR BAY PARKWAY, RCOM 250

ALAMEGA, CA 94502-5577 ' o ' - . R
RE“ MINAMI NURSERY SITE = PARCEL 413wéi-81 o

Dear ﬂs. Leach:

date.

A8, you are awara,,yasterddy May 16 1996 was the date that nad
'been sstablished' for- tha walls to be drillcd on the ahbove=

referenced site,

this time of year|
ramoval of the ao

'e

ot Cos
.

This lgtter is iq fol?ow:hp to our cdnvaréétibnléf aarliar fhia

Due to 'the heavy rains during this week, whigh
unforﬁunatcly ara(intarmittant, continuing and highly ‘unugual for

i1

when the drill rig plus 5 other trucks for the.

material were pregent, they were unable to do

any of tha driiling as they were getting stuck,in-tha Tiud .

GiVen the faoh that the forecast is for contlnuing showers over'the Y

waekend it is my bontractdr's best estimate that the drilling of

‘the wells will be dalayad one week as| the ground is antiraly tqo

saturahcd to drill.

In order to be safe we ara‘tharéfore reguesting an extension of the
due date for the sampling of the wellg until auno 6, 393s.

|
1

As I Bm hOpefulfour errorts exhibit we 'are takinq every step
'‘iecessary to comply with the order isgued as a result of the laat

mepting

| .
HoWevet I understand.that you have discration concerning extensidn

Tt

1
! . : . ‘-..1

0f the dates provided for under the outlineforder and we
raspactfully request that your officés recognize this unforaaen
‘gircumntance and thus alldw us the additiecnal time necessary to
complete the wells and subnission of initial sampling.

As to the other time lines provided for under the order we do not
envision the need to adjust them at this point in time.
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Hazardous Materials sQecialisJ
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Page 2 1 i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone {510) 567-8700 Fax (510) 337.9335
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,

In Re The Property Known As:

412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA 94544

Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

The attached Legal .Action has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As
the Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Legal Action, all communication and

arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Amy Leech at (510)567-
6755 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in Hability for civil or administrative penalties of up to

$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Legal Action.

I Amy Leech

George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe

certified mailer #

P 143 588 287

Dated: f/é’} /?_L

SENDER:

B Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

mPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you,

lAtlacp this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit,

=Wnite"Refum Recoipt Reguested” on the maiipece below the article number,
#The Retum Receipt will show to whom the arlicle was deliverad and the date

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. OO0 Addressee’s Address
2. [T Restricted Delivery

delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
3 Ariicie Addressed to A lpach T4z Aricle Number
| P ollh oo 22,
[ - . 4 ce T
Sesv o dnaai, Sr. o L l b Senace Type v
T S PN [ Registered R Certified
Lo . HRESIVTS: .
D Va- “orpil- ‘L] Express Mail 2 Insured

1l N o
Pa, el De 4544

[3 Retum Recaipt for Merchandise [0 COD

i? Date of Delivery

5 Recewed By (Prnt Name)

P -
s g

6 Signature ‘Addressee or Agen)

[
L ) N
/ - .. Ly f s

|
|
i

8 Addressee's Aadress (Only f requested
and fee 1s paid)

PS Form 3811, Decemner 1904

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank youn for using Return Recelpt Service.

{
|
|
:
[
{
{
:
!

, do hereby certify that I served

with a copy of the attached Legal Action by
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THE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS :

Directive to Comply and
Legal Request for the
Transmittal of
Information Pursuant to
H&S Code 25299.78 and
25299.37

412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94544

i

TO:

George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on February 28, 1996 and April 24, 1996. The parties herein named
were served with notice, and Jay Woidtke appeared on their behalf on February 28 and April
24, 1996. The Pre-Enforcement Review Panel having considered the evidence and facts
available to it, hereby finds that the above-named parties were the owners and operators of
underground storage tank(s) as defined by the laws of the State of California and said parties
herein are hereby found to be responsible pursuant to law. The panel further finds that there
is evidence of possible contamination at the property due to leaking from said underground
storage tank(s).

Therefore, the parties named herein are required to furnish the following information
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78 :

1. Technical report regarding the implementation of ES Engineering-Science’s "Workplan
for Preliminary Site Assessment at Former Minami Nursery Site", dated October 18,
1993, or if necessary, submittal of a revised preliminary site assessment proposal
which considers current site-specific conditions and requirements. Due by May 24,
1996.

2. If a revised preliminary site assessment proposal is submitted. then a technical report
regarding the implementation of the revised preliminary sile assessment is due within
45 days from the date the revised preliminary site assessmem proposal is approved by
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),

A minimum of four quarters of sampling of the groundwater wells for chemical
constituents (i.e, TPHg, TPHd. Total Oil and Grease. BTEX. and MTBE).

(o™
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4. Technical reports detailing the quarterly sampling events by the following dates:
W, August 24, 1996, November 24, 1996, and February 24, 1997.
Citlae  p/i7/4e e [ap uimlsg
5. Upon receipt and evaluation of the findings and data derived from the preliminary site
assessment/monitoring well instatlation(s), other work plan submittals and/or
assessments may be required by ACDEH or the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board and shall be submitted by the assigned due date.

6. Monthly status reports describing schedule of pending work and status of contract
arrangements with the State Cleanup Fund.

Additional workplans and technical reports may be required based upon an evaluation of the
data required above. These additional scopes of work will be noted in writing from the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and will be assigned a due date. All
proposed work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage
Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a
technical report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to
$5,000 per day per tank pursnant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000
per day per tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. Al submittals
pursuant to this directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under
penalty of perjary as required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78, and sent to
Amy Leech at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

All communication regarding this matter must be with Amy Leech , Hazardous Materials
Specialist at (510)567-6755 .

Dated: g7 196 Alameda County Health Officer

o Wope Nl

Thomas Peacock, Manager of Site Mitigation

ce: Gl Jensen. Alameda County District Attorney, Environmental Protection Division
Chery! Gordon. SWRCB
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ey F'{w ;_ TirecTive T oMPLY

Draft Date: April 1, 1996/by A.Leech 567-6755 w/ACDEH

PROPERTY KNOWN AS:

Minami Nursery
Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo
Formerly 600 Shirley Avenue, Hayward

/\/fe ///a’ Lo jssue

wnh) ofrer Jcm April 24

To: George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward CA 94544

A PERP was held at ....on February 28, 1996 and April 24, 1996. The parties herein named were

served w1th notice, and Jay Woldtke appeared on their behalf on February 28, 1996pnel dpel 24,199 .
*ioending s ; : - A 4 6.) The PERP having

con51dered the ev1dence and facts avallable to it, hereby ﬁnds that the above-named parties are the

owners of the property named herein where unauthorized release(s) of hazardous substance(s)

occurred from underground storage tanks formerly located on the property. The panel further

finds that there is evidence of possible soil and groundwater contamination at the property due

to unauthorized releases from said underground storage tanks.

Therefore, the parties named herein are required to furnish the following information pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Sections .....:

1. Technical report regarding the implementation of ES Engineering-Science’s "Workplan
for Preliminary Site Assessment at Former Minami Nursery Site", dated October 18,
1993, or if necessary, submittal of a revised preliminary site assessment proposal which
considers current site-specific conditions and requirements. Due by May 24, 1996.

2. If a revised preliminary site assessment proposal is submitted, then a techmical report
regarding the implementation of the revised preliminary site assessment is due within 45
days from the date the revised preliminary site assessment proposal is approved by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

3. A minimum of four guarters of sampling of the groundwater well for chemical
constituents (ji.e., TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE).

4. Technical reports detailing the quarterly sampling events by the following dates:
May 24, 1996, August 24, 1996, November 24, 1996, and February 24, 1997.

5. Upon receipt and evaluation of the findings and data derived from the preliminary site
assessment/monitoring well installation(s), other work plan submittals and/or assessments
may be required by ACDEH or the San Francisco Bav Regional Water Quality Control
Board and shall be submitted by the assigned due date.

6. Monthly status reports describing schedute of pending work and status of contract
arrangements with the State Cleanup Fund.

All proposed work .. ...

All communication regardimg this matter must be with Amy Leech. Hazardous Materials Specialist
at (510)3567-6755.
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uller Excavaiing & I)emolitio’ s Ine.

£.0. BOX 6595 SAN JOSE, CALI “ORM{A 85150

(408) 267.8345  {408) 2652620 iconss No. 505228
Mr. George Minami, 8r. and Janet K. Mitobi Fehruary 27, 1996
29640 Vandexbiit

Hayward, Californl: 94544

Subject:  Site Cenditiuns and Froposed Scope of Work for conducting future
Envirenmential Site Investigations at the former Minami Nursery site,
Parcel (o, §l2~87=0 in Hayward, California.

- Mr. Minamd and My, iditokids

Wa have propired thiz lelter dis¢tussing the curzent site conditions that are
sffecting the propay ad acops of enviconmental and assessment services at the above-
mentioned site projexty in Bayweard, California. It i3 our understanding that
additional environn :ntal worls has been requested at the site by the Alameda County
Health Cara Sarvicd s Agency (ACHSBA) to evaluate whether gasoline and heating oil
hydrocarbons hiave wnpecied the gooundwater beneath the site in the area of a former
underground gasali e atozage tank (UST) and a former heating oil UST, 1t is also
our undergtanding hat no additional envivonmental work was requeated at the site
by the ACHBA conc sening 2 second former heatng oil UST.

On February 1, 1598, we attunded a site meoting with you and your attormey
and discussed the ! Hlowing items: -

1. The Exinblaon Stocheiled Soll: A report prepared by a provicus consultant
described approxdm. taly I, 200 cubin yards of excavated soil that had been atockpiled
at the site, Upon «ur zocdval ab the site, it appeared that considerably woxe than
1,200 cubic yards o[ su! was slockpiled at the site. Prior to disposal or treatment
of the stockplled uifl, the zoil must be sampled and characterized according to
ACHSA specificationg, ind the source of any additional soil showld be investgated,
It was mentionad di Any mur discussion at the aite that the UST excavation sccurred
prior to developmey . of the subdivisgion surrounding the site, '

2.  ThreaBropdd pd Girouodwater Mondtoring Wells: A work plan prepared by the
previous consuitint aud a Ietter from the ACHSA recommended that thres
groundwater monit: ¢ing wells be drilled and sampled at the stte. The proposed
locationss fur thite wells wazy Ut the arpsa of the former excavation, in the
northwestern conn: of Mesite, s wong the western property boundary., Bacause
of the euisting st epllud wau, It hacama irmmediately apparant that a backhoe or
bulldozesz would b estiad 1o gut 81 access roadway through the stockpiled soll to

allow for the drili ;g of tha bvo groundwater maonitoring wells proposed for the
western portion of a il

FULLER EXCAVI®RNG / Forar - idena. LER T 1
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: ""'jue Conditions anig & c:npaa'lork Luptter . Fuller Excavating
‘{ Fornfer Minam{ Nurse -y sit® Hayward, California February 27, 1936

-—

I possible, the proposed lecation of the groundwater monitoring well along the
western property bouwidary could hée moved towards the southwestern property
corner to allow for 4 nwore pasily sc¢ossible location.

3, Preliminary Chiracterization of the Existing Stockpiled Soil:  Bines prior to
disposal or treatment of tha stockplled soil, the stockpiled sofl must be sampled and
characterized according i ACHSA specifications, and an accoss roadway may have
to be cut through the stockpiled sett to allow for the drilling of the two groundwater
monitoring wells proj osed lor the western portion of the sita, we proposed during
the site meeting that pre imdnary sofl sampling of the stockplled s0il be performed
after the access rondy ay s been excavated, Furthermore, the "roadcut" may yiald
evidence as to the so ree s} of any ¢ddtional soil that may have been atockpiied at
the site,

If the access »adway through the stockpiled soil is approved by the ACHSA
to allow for the dellllig of the two groundwater monitoring wells proposed for the
western portion of tha sl'a, Fuller Excavating & Demolition can prepare proposalg
and estimyted budyet ; for the excavation work and sofil sampling. 'The soil sampling
work will ba pecforr ed 1der tha ‘irect supervision of a California Registered
Geologist, and per AHSA speciflcations.

4. B2oll and Group iwaler Iovestgation: After your meeting with the ACHSA on
February 28, 1898, wae can move forward with artanging for the completion of tha
proposed Boll and irovndwater Investigation(s) and Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring necessary for losure of the site, Again, Fuller Excavating & Demolition
can prepare proposi s Al astimated budgets for the drilling, installation, and
sampling of the thria proposed groundwater monitoring wells. ‘The drilling,
installatlon, and samliny of the proposed groundwater inonitoring wells will he
performed under the ¢ frect supervision of a California Reyistered Geologist, and per
ACHSA apecificationy . )

it you have any gquestions or comments, plesse contact us at (408) 275~1797.

Sincergly,
Fuller Excavating

W PbiieFollon

Mi. Patricia Fuller
Proajidant

FURLIL XXCATAT LUG / Ymemar 1oy iy Yiv 2



" APR 25 /96 16:13 JAY A. WOIDTKE o

’ I' -"!'l.sjvﬂfﬁce'uf." . ‘ ‘
© " JAY\A.WOIDTKE™ -

. 20320 Redwood Road, P
Castr'{.) \)uilcy, Calffprnin 94?46 '

* 'Telephone (5i0) 88) -50:2@
FAX (510) 8810239 -

april 25; 1996,
MB. Amy L. L’an ) : . .
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST ‘
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.
Environmental Protestion Division . | , Coa
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Room 250 . _—
Alameda, Ca 94502-6577 . C : : :

‘via PAK: §10/337-5335

RE: MINAMI PROPERTY - 600 SHIRLEY AVENUE,  HAYWARD, CA.
‘APN  412-87-81 | RN o

1

poar 'Ms. Leech:

ITn that you were unable to be praéenﬁ at yssterday’s pre;”
fnforcenent Review Board hearing and in the event you have not

previously received same, I am encloging & copy ©f the letter I
submitted to the Boatd and Ms. shinn yesterday. T

I was hoping by this hour I would have laboratory resulfs back from
Fuller Excavating testing concerning the goil tests completed at
the above address, In the event I receive the information later
this date or tomorrow I will {mmediately fax you a memo concerning

saANS.

As indicated in my letter to the board Ma. faller cénsiders the
‘moil berm has little or no contamination based upon the (I balleve)..
12 lecations that were excavated and her vigual and-old factory
inspections of samples taken. ’ | -
Ms. Fuller has left a voice message this date in order to establish
a firm time for her to mest Or otherwise i connect to. securs your
input, advice and approval of the next steps belng taeken at the
project site. ' o ~ :
Hopefully you and she will ke -able to exchange this informatien in
the immediate future as we would 1ike to continue with the work
plan next week. ' : S : ‘ :

Ms. Leech, you have been most patient in this matter and both I and
my client appreciate the same, We are nov in a pegition to proceed
in an uninterzupted manner toward completion of the remadiaticn,
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APR 25 '96 16:14 JAY A. WOIDTKE .‘

T

Mg. AmyiL. Leech ; , via Fak: 510/337-931%
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPEQIALIST .

April 25, 1996 ! v l

Paga 2 . ; ' ;
: l

It is my understanding Fhét you will be providihg input to the
District Attorney’s office’ and associated individuale concéerning
the potential order that wilil be issued az a result of yesterday’s

meeting. !

I indicated to Attorney Samuelson that we have no problems with
egtablishing timelines ang appropriate consequences if they are not
met, Howevar, we begsech you and the District Attorney’s office to
if at all possible not cduse the order to be drafted in such a way
that we will be sancticned monetarily currently or cause us to be
Precluded from recovering from the State Fund. '

As stated above, I' will be contacting you in the immediate future
with results of the initial testing.

v

1

JAFSA. WOIDTKE '
J lBk : . t : b
Enc. ' ! !
CCi: Ms. Janet Mitobe



‘ Law Office of ‘

JAY A WOIDTKE
20320 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California 94546

Telephone (510) 881-5026
FAX (510) 881-0239

April 23, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: MINAMI NURSERY-Parcel 412-87-8
Gentlemen/Ladies:

The following constitutes an update of developments concerning the
completion of the remediation efforts at above-referenced premises
since the date of the last hearing on February 28, 1996.

Although we have not made as much physical progress as we would
have liked to in this matter, nevertheless we are now poised to
conplete the remediation process. We were delayed by a month of
significant rain in March, and project funding that was promised
for April 5, 1996 but delayed.

We have just yesterday secured funding for the needed work by way
of a loan to Ms. Mitobe (from a clients of mine) which will provide
the resources for funding of the bulk of the remediation process.
S8ee Exhibit "A" appended hereto.

Yesterday Fuller Excavation was on the Jjobsite and actually
commenced the physical aspect of the remediation process. There
was a mixed report concerning what was learned yesterday. The bad
news was that it is Fuller’s opinion that there may be up to an
additional 400 cubic yards of dirt that will need to be removed to
level the lot in question. The good news is that Pat Fuller, the
principal of Fuller Excavation spocke with a representative of PG &E
who happened to be by the jobsite who discussed this matter with
Ms. Fuller, indicating that when the surrounding housing was built
by Kaufman and Broad that they used the subject premises as a
repository for excess dirt resulting from the housing construction.
This excess dirt should not be contaminated.

Furthermore, when the sampling was being undertaken Ms. Fuller was
present, and from her visual and o¢lfactory inspection of the
excavated material she believes that little if any contamination is
present in the areas excavated.



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

April 24, 1996

Page 2

It is my understanding that some 15 samples have been taken from
the various locations on the soil berm and it is my further
understanding that we will have results as to the 1level of
contamination or lack thereof by tomorrow, April 25, 1996.

Based upon such results and with the agreement, instruction and
cooperation of Ms. Amy Leech, Fuller Excavation will then
immediately commence removal of the stock piled soil to either an
appropriate class of storage site or, if sufficiently free of
contamination, to a location in need of clean fill.

Concurrent with the removal process will be the development of the
monitoring wells as outlined in the letter of Fuller Excavation
dated February 27, 1996 and required under the previously approved
Workplan for Preliminary Site Assessment at Former Minami Nursery
Site. )

Ms. Fuller has represented to me that we can fully anticipate that
the development and initial testing of such wells sgshall be
completed within 30 days of today’s date, at which time appropriate
sampling and determinations can be made by the property owner and
ACHSA concerning remediation, if any, that must be undertaken vis-
a-vis the ground water.

We apologize for the further delay associated with the completion
and closing out of the site. However, given the periodic rain that
we have been faced with (and the needed rescheduling of the
sampling process), along with the delay in securing loan proceeds
to provide funding as recited above, we have been prohibited until
this point in time to finalize this matter.

In closing, it is once again respectfully brought to your agency’s
attention that to date the land owners have expended to date out-
of-pocket costs in excess of $100,000.00 net in the remediation
effort, a large portion of which shall apparently not be subject to
reimbursement by the state WRCB because of the bookkeeping and/or
charge practices of the prior censulting firm, Engineering
Scilences, Inc.



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

April 24, 1996

Page 3

Therefore, we respectfully request that further hearing on this
matter be continued until the next regular hearing of the Pre-
Enforcement Review Panel and that in the event Ms. Leech does not
believe there has been adequate progress by such date we will once
again appear to consider what appropriate action, if any, should be
undertaken by the County of Alameda.

Reégijtfully subm1tt(4§€£;§zéj

JA A. WOIDTKE

Attorney for the Minami property owners
JAW/sk

Attachement

cc: Janet Mitobe

George Minami, Sr.
Fuller Excavation
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRO Al PROTECTION AGENCY Q PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916) 227-4307 ETHD
(916) 227-4530 {FAX) e enas
o ,!'3 ?.. 2 1990 -2 8 } _7
-
JKEWOIDTKE e
. ESTHTE OF GEORGE MINAMI, JR.' @ “1 5d - uir oo (RLLY
- PO64GYANDERBILT e .
“HAYWARD, CA 94544 SRR R
oo s - Yo

UNDERGRGUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL: OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT: CLAIM NUMBER 007068; FOR SITE ADDRESS:
600 SHIRLEY AVE, HAYWARD (454 ]

A Letter of Commitment (LOC) was issued to you on March 8, 1995. Pursuant to its terms and
conditions, an LOC may be withdrawn at any time if the claimant is found to be not in compliance with
any applicable state rules and regulations, and with ali of the terms, conditions, and commitments
contained in the claimant's application.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund is proposing to withdraw
your LOC for the following reason:

On March 27, 1995 this office approved $38,354 to be reimbursed to the Estate of George Minami, Jr.
for corrective action costs for the subject site. A copy of a "Final Notice of Violation" sent to George
Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe dated January 25, 1996 was received by this office. The notice stated
that a workpian for preliminary site assessment was approved on October 21, 1993 by the Alameda
County Health Care Services. Additionally, letters were sent on October 21, 1993, August 24, 1994, and
February 3, 1995 requiring the implementation of the approved workplan. Technical reports
documenting potential ground water contamination were never received by the Alameda County office.
The notice required you to submit confirmation that the proposed monitoring wells have been installed
and sampled no later than February 14, 1996, and submit a report documenting the completion of the
preliminary site assessment up through the instaifation and sampling of the three monitoring wells no
later than March 15, 1986.

This office will not process any additional reimbursement requests received by you until you comply with
the request made in the January 25, 1996 Final Notice of Violation. This office will follow-up with

Amy Leech with the Alameda County Health Care Services on March 18, 1996. If you have not
submitted the required reports to her office by that date, your Letter of Commitment will be withdrawn.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the Manager
of the Underground Sterage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty (20} calendar days from the date
of this Notice Please send any request for review to

Mr. Dave Deaner Manager Claim No 007068
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P O Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

(over)



Estate of George Minami, Jr.

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

rancine Aguiffe, Team Leader - Region 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

ce Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
2101 Webster St., Ste. 500
Osakland, CA 94612

.Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577



. Law Office of ‘

JAY A. WOIDTKE
20320 Redwood Roead
Castro Valley, California 94546

Telephone (510} 881-5026
FAX (510) 881-0239

February 28, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: MINAMI RNURSERIES - PARCEL 412-87-8
Gentlemen/Ladies:

I represent the owners of the above-referenced property and am
appearing on their behalf this date for the purpose of providing
information and input that might be of assistance to your review
panel.

With respect to the above-referenced property, one of your areas of
inquiry is that of determining "responsible parties". The property
in question is currently owned by Janet Mitobe (nee Minami), who
owns approximately an undivided 5% in fee interest in the property
by virtue of an inheritance from her deceased mother, with the
balance owned by George Minami, Sr. (Janet’s father) and the Estate
of George Minami, Jr. (Janet’s predeceased brother).

The property at one time has served as the family residence with
adjoining nursery. When the property was sold in the mid 1980s to
Kaufmann and Broad there was an initial determination made that
there had been the possible leaking of the family’s gasoline and
diesel tanks which resulted in a parceling of the property with the
subject remaining property continuing to be owned by Minami/Mitobe
pending completion of remediation efforts.

After such date and extensive investigation, George Minami, Jr.
acting on behalf of all interested parties hired Engineering
Sciences, Inc. who initially estimated the total cost of cleanup to
be some $118,000.00.

Thereafter Engineering Sciences ran up a bill in excess of
$130,000.00 which resulted in Mr. George Minami Jr.’s refusal to
pay for continued remediation efforts which resulted ind the filing
of a law suit, eventually settled in favor of Engineering Sciences,
Inc,

To date the Minami family has paid out-of-pocket 1in excess of
$120,000.00 in attempting to clean up the subject property.
Unfortunately the only assets comprising the Estate of George
Minami Jr. and the primary assets of Gecrge Minami Sr. are a
commmercial building in Sausalito and in an apartment complex in
Visalia, California.



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
February 28, 1996

Page 2

Given the significant downturn in the commercial real estate market
since the Minamis acquired these properties in the mid 1980s and
the very significant loans upon same, these properties appear to be
of little or no net wvalue.

Mr. Minami Sr. is a retired gentleman of 85 years and the only
other asset that he owns of consequence is his personal residence.

As indicated above, George Minami Jr. died in December of 1992 and
his estate is potentially insolvent, given the fact that his site
in question is yet to be fully remediated and the lack of value
associated with the commercial properties.

Mrs. Mitobe, although she is a very minor owner of the subiject
property, similarly has as her primary asset her home in Castro
Valley, which has been fully mortgaged associated with keeping the
commercial properties operating and in repair.

With reference to the site the tanks in question were removed in
1988/89 and the excavated area has been filled with clean imported
material.

The subject property has stock piled upon same a large berm of
soil, the contamination level of which is currently unknown.

Given the location of the property which is immediately behind
commercial property located on Hesperian Boulevard, the fact that
the waterflow gradient is generally to the west, towards which
direction I do not believe there is any housing between such
property and the mile or so to the edge of the San Francisco Bay,
and the fact that the contaminated soil has been no doubt degrading
in place over the past 8 or so years since excavated, I do not
believe this location to be a serious environmental or health risk
to any party.

However, we do recognize the various agencies concerns in having
this site reassessed, with an eye towards closure, and are
soliciting your assistance with regard to same.

I have submitted herewith a letter faxed to me this morning from
Fuller Excavating and Demolition, Inc. the party that had been
chosen by the Minaris to complete the remediation process.
Unfortunately, we have had difficulties on and off with the State
Water Resources Control Bocard Cleanup Fund and given the financial
limitations of the estate and the individual owners, they have been
unable to further fund the cleanup activity to date.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
February 28, 1996

Page 3

Given the time, financial and weather 1limitations since the
issuance of a final notice of wviolation by Alameda County Health
Care Services dated January 25, 1996, there have been no further
formal remediation activities performed on the subject property.
However, we have, as stated herein, met with Fuller Excavating and
intend to vigorously pursue remediation efforts forthwith.

We believe that the proposal outlined in the February 27, 1996
letter of Fuller Excavation is a reasonable one and presuming we
can agree upon appropriate time lines for the completion of these
services and we will arrange for funding of these activities
notwithstanding our ability to secure reimbursement from the State
Fund.

Your continued understanding and cooperation given the very
difficult circumstances of this matter and the probable lack of
general environmental threat posed by this site is solicited.

Very truly yours,

JAY A. WOIDTKE
JAW/sk
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health,
Divizsion of Enviromnmental Protection

In Re The Properties Known As: ) Proof of Service of
) Notice of Pre-Enforcement
) Review Panel

Minami Nursery )

Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd. )

Formerly 600 Shirley Avenue )

Hayward )

| Amy Leech, do hereby certify that | served George Minami, Sr. and Janet Mitobe

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to convene on

February 28, 1996 by certified mailer # P 368 729 297

Dated:

{signature)
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& . SENDER:

‘% * Complete terns. 1. andior 2 for additionsl services. | also wish to receive the
2 * Complete items 3, and 43 & b. following services (for an extra
% * Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):

© retum this card 1o you. eel

@ * Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back sf space 1. [] Addressee’s Address

; does not permit.

£ * Write “Return Receipt R d’’ on the mailpiece below the article number s 5

‘E * The Return Receipt will show 10 whom the article was delivered and the date 2 U Restricted Delivery

S delivered. ' Consult postmaster for fee.

3z 3. Article Addressed to: A. Leech 4a. Articte Number

%. P 368 729 297

£ . . . 4h. Service Type

8 George Minami, Sr. and L] Registered [ Insured

@ Janet K. Mitobe KXCertified 1 cop

'l'.:" 29640 Yanderbilt [ Express Mail [] Return Receipt for
= Haywa rd ’CA 94544 5 - Merchandise

a ) ?\D! t ate of Delivery

< RGN T 22 -9,

= AN A dressee’s Address {Only if requested
= ‘ fee is paid)

l'm" a2

i 6. Slgnature {ent)

‘g N .
;- PS Form 381 1, December 1991 ﬁUS GPQ; 198314153 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

ALL
«P 3JL& 729 297

US Postal Service
Reétht for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do ot use for International Mail (See raverse)

éeorge Minami, Sr. & Janet |K.
Street & Number Mi tohe

derbilt
Po?stqot?ﬂﬂ-ensgea? 7P Cods

Hayward CA 94544
Postage $

Certified Fee

Spacial Delvery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

fewm Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

ISR —

il 1985

‘Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

’ R e



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health,
Division of Environmental Protection

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Properties Known As:

Minami Nursery
Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd.

Formerly 600 Shirley Avenue
Hayward

e R S P

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on February 28, 1996 at 10:30 a.m. in the
offices of the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This hearing of the Review Panel
will convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward CA 94544

Dated: February 15, 1996 M,Q_,, / .

(signature)




" ALAMEDA COUNTY 0 . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES B : : »
AGENCY . ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR
StId 3817 Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
. Environmental Protection Division
January 25, 1996 ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
George Minami, Sr. and Janet K. Mitobe (510)567-—6700 . faxe (510)337-9335
29640 Vanderbilt ' _—
Hayward CA 94544 ‘
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Subject: Required investigations at property located at Parcel #412-87-81 Hesperian Blvd., San

Lorenzo (formerly known as Minami Nursery, 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward)
Dear Mr. Minami and Ms. Mitobe:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health sent you letters on November 28, 1990,
May 10, 1991, March 23, 1992, April 15, 1992, August 7, 1992, and August 18, 1993, requiring that
you submit a Preliminary Site Assessment workplan to determine the vertical and lateral extent of soil
and groundwater contamination from past releases from the former underground storage tanks at the
subject site. This office approved ES Engineering-Science’s "Workplan for Preliminary Site
Assessment at Former Minami Nursery Site®, dated October 18, 1993, on October 21, 1993 with
conditions (see attached letter). Additionally, this office sent you letters on October 21, 1993, August
24, 1994, and February 3, 1995, requiring you to proceed with implementation of the approved
workplan; however, to our knowledge this WOrkplan has not been implemented to date. Therefore,
this lefter constitutes a Notxce that you are in vmlafxon of speclﬁc laws to mvestxgate and remedtate
this site. L

Failure to furnish techmoal reports regardmg documented or potential- gronnd Water confamination .
violates Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) can lmpose civil penaltles of up to $1,000 per day for each day in whlch this
v:olatlon occurs, - 7 SO oo BE

You are required to submit to this office confirmation that the proposed monitoring wells have
been installed and sampled no later than February 14, 1996 and a report documenting the
completion of the Preliminary Site Assessment up through the installation and sampling of the
-three monitoring wells no later than March 15, 1996." The report must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.
Failure to respond will result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office to consider for.enforcement action. Modifications of required tasks or extensions of
stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please notify me at least 72 hours before field work begins. If you have questions or concerns, please
contact me at (510)567-5655. ¢

Sincerely,

Gk

Amy L. Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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< Re:. Patcel #412-87-8;

- January 25, 1996 -
Page 2 of 2-

ATTACHMENT

c Jay Woidtke, 20320 Redwood Rd, Casi:ro Valley, CA 94546 Wlattachment
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB .
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Gordon Coleman - Files(ALL)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StTd 3817 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locai Oversight Program

February 3, 1995

Alameda County . _C§4530

Environmental Protection Division
Jay Woidtke 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
20320 Redwood Rd. Alameda CA 94502-6577 ‘

Castro Valley, CA 94546
Subject: Investigations at 600 Shirley Ave, Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Woidtke: . b

This office is in receipt of your letter dated January 12, 1995,
addressed to the State UST Cleanup Fund and copied to us. That
letter indicated you were planning to accept a bid from Fuller
Excavating to complete the’investigations proposed by
Engineering-Science, Inc. in their work plan dated Octobexr 1993.
Please see the attached letter dated October 21, 1993 from our
office which approved that work plan with three provisions.

Please submit to this office documentation of Fuller Excavating’'s
qualifications, along with a revised Project Schedule. Any
extensions of stated deadlines, or modifications of approved
and/or required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either
this agency or RWQCB. Please be reminded that all reports and
proposals must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer,

If you have any questions of comments, please contact me at
(510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

v .
azardous Materials Specialist
encl.

c¢c: Minamil Residence
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

Cheryl Gorden

State Water Resources Control Beoard
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund

PO Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Ed Howell
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“ Law Office of '

JAY A. WOIDTKE )
20320 Redwuod Road ;
Castro Valley, California 94546 \q

Telephone (510) 881-5026
FAX (510) 881-0239

January 12, 1995

Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
State Water Resources Control Board
2014 T Street, Suite 120

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244~2120

RE: CLAIM NO. 007068 - REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST
ESTATE OF GEORGE MINAMI, JR.
SITE ADDRESS: 600 SHIRLEY AVENUE, HAYWARD, CA

Dear Mr. Deaner:

Pursuant to my conversation with Ms. Cheryl Gordon of this date, I
am providing to you at long last the following documents relating
to the above-referenced c¢laim via Federal Express instead of
personal delivery, which I intended to do on Friday, January 13,
1995;

1. A duly executed Vendor data record;

2. A duly prepared and executed Reimbursement Request -
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, No. 1, with
attachments;

3. A Certification of Non-Recovery from Other Sources;

4, A Bid summary Sheet and accompanying bids pertaining to
the remaining work that needs to be completed at the
subject site.

S. This letter of instruction and all additional documen-
tation hereinafter mentioned.

We have provided with the Reguest for Reimbursement copies of six

of the checks that have been paid to Engineering Science, Inc. on
this project.

As of this date the following amounts have been paid to Engineering
Science which completes this estate’s liability vis-a-vis the
initial contract entered into with said corporation:

1. Three initial payments totaling the sum of $36,066.97 (see
statement relating to and actual receipt of such amounts,
along with transmittal letters and checks - Exhibit 1)
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Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
January 12, 1995

Page 2

2. The sum of $44,409.38 paid pursuant to a sheriff’s levy of
funds previously held in an escrow account which was to
provide a source of funds for the work (see Exhibit 2).

3. Three additional $30,000.00 payments, all made by Janet Mitobe
in her capacity as Administratrix of the Estate of George
Minami, Jr. drawn upon the Minami Properties account totaling
the sum of $90,000.00 (see Exhibits 3 and 4 - copies of
checks, and Exhibit § - copy of letter from attorney for
Engineering Science, Inc. which acknowledges receipt of the
$30,000.00 March 31, 1994 check which we have ordered from the
bank but have not received as of this date)

Therefore the total amount that has been paid to date totals the
sum of $170,476.35,

You will note that on the Request for Reimbursement we have asked
for a lesser amount of §$112,762.09 reflecting not only the
$10,000.00 deducible but also the amounts that are not properly
recoverable from the fund because they relate to costs associated
with the removal of the underground storage tanks ($11,600.00) and
prejudgment interest ($36,114.26).

To that end I am enclosing a copy of Mr. Neal Siler’s, Manager of
the Hazardous Waste Service Department of Engineering Science, Inc.
detailing the amounts and his breakdown pertaining theretoc (see
Exhibit 6).

With reference to the "front and back" request for the checks in
question, we will continue to work on same in the event your agency
should need such confirmation.

However, as indicated above, three of the checks came directly from
the title company which my clients never saw. One of the checks
came from the sheriffs department pursuant to levy and one of the
checks has only recently been paid on or about 12/31/94 for which
my client has not received back the canceled instrument.

I have attempted to fill out your spread sheets so as to coincide
with the voluminous invoices that we have appended to this Request
for Reimbursement which covers the services rendered by Engineering
Science.

In the event you need further clarification we will be happy to
either rework these spread sheets and/or provide you with the
reverse side of the checks from the title company which covered the
three initial payments plus the amount that was turned over to the
Contra Costa County Sheriff’s Department in a levy which was issued
in favor of Engineering Science, Inc.
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Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
January 12, 1995

Page 3

I am alsoc enclosing for your information a copy of the Work Plan
for Preliminary Site Assessment covering the remaining work
prepared by Engineering Science, Inc. in October of 1993 (which did
not include a bid separate and apart from the bid they had
previously submitted in 1991 - see Exhibit 7) along with mny
subsequently received bids. We have elected not to pursue
Engineering Science, Inc. for an additional bid given the fact that
we feel same would be an exercise in futility based upon their
initial change order number which 3/5/90 (an additicnal $199,000.00
- see Exhibits 8 and 9, which is the original contract for the
services that have been partially provided to date).

1 have provided by way of Exhibit 10 an accounts receivable ledger
which reflects the initial activity in the account, summarizing the
first 15 invoices (the only ones reflecting services rendered -all
subsequent invoices were for interest that accrued upon the unpaid
work and material invoices).

I have also for your convenience labeled the 15 invoices Exhibits
"11-(1) through (15}" so that they may be easily referenced.

Although the initial letter of LOC was for the sum of $20,000.00,
I have been told that presuming the claim is approved and
conforming it will be automatically amended to reflect the amount
recoverable and for which payment as already been made.

I am also enclosing documents in satisfaction of the three-bid
requirement for the remaining work, bids submitted this last year
by KTW and Associates, Fuller Excavating and Demolition, Inc. and
Clark Witham, Inc., all of which are still outstanding and good
bids. I have confirmed their continuing validity this week.

We want to accept the Fuller Excavating bid for the reasons
hereinafter stated.

I have recently had the occasion to work with Ms. Pat Fuller, the
principal of Fuller Excavating and am impressed with not only her
straightforward and honest approach to her work, but also the fact
that she has proven to me her ability to orchestrate and complete
environmental cleanup projects for a cost significantly less than
other competitive bids,

The Fuller bid is less than the KTW bid by some $17,000.00 and the
bid that we received from Clark Witham, Inc. is only for a portion
of the remediation that needs to be completed. Nevertheless, if we
compare the amount that Clark Witham, Inc. is bidding for the
partial work versus the breakdown given by Fuller Excavation, then
Fuller again clearly has a more reasoconable bid.
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Mr. Dave Deaner, Manhager

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
January 12, 1995

Page 4

To that end we have submitted herewith in anticipation of having
Fuller Excavating awarded a bid a Reimbursement Request on
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Reimbursement No. 2 which
covers the amount of the additional work needed.

We are anxious to commence with the completion of remediation at
the subject property as soon as possible and in the event that you
can act on either or both of our reimbursement requests, we will
have the resources necessary to enter into an agreement with Fuller
and commence remediation.

We will in addition be working directly with Juliet Shin of Alameda
County (or her successor whom I believe has now been identified)
and am providing a copy of this letter without enclosures directly
to her agency so she might be brought up to speed as to the current
status of our efforts.

In the event you should need anything further concerning the above
reimbursement request, please contact me immediately.

I look forward to hearing from you concerning all of the above.

Vexry truly yours,

k

J A. WOIDTKE

JAW/sk

Enc.

cc: Ms. Janet Minami Mitobe
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL. HEALTH
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Hazardous Materials Specialist e A
DEPARTMENT OF " ENVIRONMENTAL . HEALTH o
80 Swan|Way, Room 200 L V
Oakland;, CA 94621 b ,
RE: 600 SHIRLEY AVENUE - FORMER MINAMI NURSERY
Dear Ms| shin: ' S

In response to your most recent correspundence, I wantad to give

you &n ypdate as to our efforts to complete the ramediation at the
above-rgferenced site. - . i :
= .

First ot all, as you are aware, the tanks which were once prasent T
wera long ago removed and the holed left after excavation and

‘removal  of the tanks and gontaminated soil have been properly

backfilled and compacted with clean inperted product.

It is my understanding frdm’speakingfwith some of the consultants

from which we have attémpted to secure a bid from for the

completion of the remediation that the stock piled "contaminated"

- 80il (glven the nature and extent of the contamination that wag

present (at the time of excavatilon) ddes not present a significant
health risk to the adjocining property occupants, but rather the
most dramatic igsue that we are curraently facing is the unsightly
appearance of the large soil bermn.

It is my understanding from reading the reports of EMCON Associates
that atithe time they made lnitial investigation of the property
water samples that wera taken ostensibly "down gradient" that
evidenced that any ground watar contamination was limited to the
parametere of the Minami property.

My client is most anxious in getting this remediation completed so
that Kaufman and Broad can acqulire the property and we can close
ocut the George Minami, Jr. probate estate.

One problem that we have is the great and immediate cogt that we
are facad upon recommencing the remediation process.

As you are aware, the state is requiring three separate bids in
crder to potentially qualify for payment under tha state’s
financial assistance progranm,
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Ms. Juliiet 8hin

Hazardous Materiale Bpecialigt
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 11, 1994 '

Page 2

~A1though we received ¢ne bid in March of this year, we have beén
unsucceesful in securing any other bid given the ostensible
uncertainties associated with what the county is going to require

cencerning ground water remediation.

Nevertheless we are dgetting closer to receiving twe additional
bids, oche from Terra Vac, Inc. out of San Leandre, CA and the osther
from Fuller Excavation, Inc. out of San Jose, CA.

The one bhid that we dié receive (from KTW, Inc,} is very open-ended
providing that there is potentially $90,000.00 or more in cost to
the estate in attempting to complete the remediation.

We neei to ‘have a source of funds given the compact guideline
indicat?d by KTW’s bid, which is not in place as of this date,

Upon receiving these bide I would like to contact your office to
arrange for a short appointment to review the bids, make certain
that the parties that have submitted the bids are gualified insofar
ae the county is concerned and then immediatsly submit them to the
state for hopeful authorization to proceed.

As I hife indicated to you, the Egtate of George Minami, Jr. is
potentially insolvent; although there are assets, there are very
significant liabilities.

Additionally, there is not sufficient cash in this estats to pay
for the remediation procaess, hance we are stuck with working within
the state time line for reimbursement.

I will recontact the two remaining outatanding bidders on Monday,
Novembeg 14th and call your offices with their best estimates ag to
when eome of the bids will be available for our joint review and
consideration. In the interim thank you very much for your Kind
patience and understanding in this regard.

fexy truly youre,

4/7 #@IDL}:A///M

I,

ggwsk A
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRON OTECTION AGENCY g PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS -
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 LSl
P.O. BOX 944212 i

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 24244-2120 A
(916)227-4427 =38P i1 e o1
(916)227-4530 (FAX) A1)

August 31, 1994
ST SEU7 SRIBS

Jay Woidtke
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT: CLAIMANT: ESTATE OF GEQORGE MINAMI,
JR.; CLAIM NUMBER 007068; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward

A Letter of Commitment (LOC) was issued to the Estate of George Minami on
December 28th, 1993. Pursuant to its terms and conditions, an 1LOC may be
withdrawn at any time if the claimant is found to be not in compliance with
any applicable state rules and regulations, and with all of the terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the claimant’s application.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
is proposing to withdraw the LOC for the following reason(s):

On December 28, 1993, the Estate was issued a Letter of Commitment in
the amount of $20,000. On July 18, 1994, a letter was sent to you
requesting that you submit within thirty days a reimbursement reguest
or an adequate explanation why a reimbursement request could not be
submitted. As of this date, neither a reimbursement reguest nor
explanation has been received.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of
the decision by the Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Program within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of this Notice.

Please send any request for review to:

Mr, Dave Deaner, Manager Claim No. 007068
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Prograns

P. 0. Box 544212

Sacramentoc, CA S943244-21290

If a reguest for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30)
calendar days of the date of this Notice, the LOC will be withdrawn.



Jay Woidtke -2-

If you have any questions, please contact Donna L. Turcotte at
(916) 227-4532.

Sincerely,

<jf;anc~¢/ 1 LAt
Francine Agdirre
Team Leader, Regions 1 and 2

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

‘vﬁiameda County EHD
Attn: Ed Howell
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
August 24, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
. Hazardous Materials Division
Mr. Jay Woidtke 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
20320 Redwood Rd. Oakland, CA 94621
Castro Valley, CA 94546 (510) 271-4320
STID 3817
Re: Requirements for the State Trust Fund committment letter

for site located at 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Woidtke,

On December 28, 1993, you received a Letter of Committment (LOC)
from the State Trust Fund for the above site. The case files for
the site were recently reviewed by the State Trust Fund, and it
was determined that the site is currently not in compliance with
the required investigations. Please be reminded that diligent
efforts must be made to investigate and remediate contamination
at the site, and if the site does not remain in compliance, steps
will be taken to remove the sgite’s claim from the State Trust
Fund priority list.

The County issued you a letter on October 21, 1993 approving
Engineering Science’s work plan for 1nvestlgatlons at the site.
Per my conversation with you on May 3, 1994, you stated that a
consultant would be retained by the end of the month to implement
the work. To this date, it appears that the work plan has not
been implemented at the site, and this office has received no
correspondence regarding the status of the site. This office
left you messages on May 17, 1994 and July 20, 1994 requestlng
that you contact us with an update on the status of the site.

In an effort to encourage continual investigative efforts at the
site and to gauge the site’s status of compliance, this office is
assigning a due date of November 16, 1994 for the implementation
of the referenced work plan, and the submittal of a report
documenting the work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely
e 1

Juliet Shin
Eazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Jay Woidtke

Re: 600 Shirley Ave.
August 24, 19594
Page 2 of 2

cC: Donna Turcotte
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.C. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Minami Residence
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



l/ STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIHON”OTECTIDN AGENCY ‘ PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SWHTE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120
(916)227-4307

(916)227-4530 (F2&X)

July 18, 1994

Estate of G. Minami, Jr., Deceased
Attn: Jay Woidtke

29640 Vanderbilt

Hayward, CA 94544

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER OF
COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 007068; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 600 Shirley Ave.,
Hayward . :

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on December 28th,
1993 in the amount of $20,000 has not been responded to with a request for
reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required
supporting documentation, or a written explanation as to the status of the
cleanup and why you have not requested reimbursement to date. If a regquest
or adequate explanation is not received within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of this letter, I will take steps to begin the withdrawal
process of your LOC.

Please send your reimbursement request or explanation to:

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
Attention: Francine Aguirre, Claim No. 007068
P. 0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If you have any questions, please contact Donna L. Turcotte at
(916) 227-4532.

Team Leader, Regions 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse
2101 Webkster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA %4612

~Alameda County EHD
Attn: Ed Howell
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621
USTCI 012 WD (Rev 4/94)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CO L BOARD .
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 ALCO
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SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120
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Estate of George Minami, Jr.
Attn: Jay Woidtke Site: Minami Nursery
28640 Vanderbilt 600 Shirley Avenue
Hayward, CA 94544 Hayward, CA 84547

Dear Mr. Woidtke:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 7068

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitrment in an amount
not to exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
vour application received on October 23, 1982 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter
unless yvou proceed with due difiqgence with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if vou have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, yvou must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of alf active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will find:

bd A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this packsge for future reimbursement request.
Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimburserment Request” form and the
"spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursements for corrective action costs incurred
after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement Reguest forms and complete
Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- Recommended Minimum [nvoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before anv reimbursements_can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet"” to document data on bids received. i
L Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund™ forms which you must use to request
reimbursernent of cosls incurred.
- Two "Spreadsheets” which you must use in confunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.
L] “Vendor Data Record” (Std. form 204) which must be completed and returned with vour first Reimbursement Reguest,

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursernent Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
gt (9716) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

Daye Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Frogram

Attachments

cc  Tom Peacock Don Dalke
Alamed. County Health Agoncy Fegronal VWator Quatity Cortror Enard
Der of Hazardous Vatenals San Francisce Bav fegion
80 Swean VWiey 2707 Webster Street, Sute 500

Caxland, CA 32627 Derland, C4 39672



LETTER O! COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEME!II’ OF COSTS
CLAIM NC: p07068 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLATMANT: Estate of George Minami, Jr. BALANCE FORWARD: S50
JOINT-CLAIMANT :

THIS AMCUNT: $20,000
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544 NEW BALANCE: £20,000

TAX ID / S8A NO. 94-6660611

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board] agrees to reimburse Estate of George
Minami, Jr. (claimant] for efigible corrective action costs at 600 Shirley Avenue, Hayward, CA 94547 (site). The commitment
reflected by this Letter js subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

7. Reimbursement shall not exceed $20,000 unless this amount /s subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment. ’

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon avaifability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any dishursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of ungvailability of funds, such disbursernems will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of pricrity for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. Unless modified in wiiting by the State Board, this Letfer of Commitment covers work through Phase I of corrective action
work.

4. Al costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

5. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state faws, rules and regufations and with all terms,
condftions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

6. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form FPayment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. AN Payrnent Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Djvision of Clean Waeter Programs.

7. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

8. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to alf terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s cansent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if compietion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable difigence.

INOCATNESS WHEREDF, trus Letter of Cornmiitment hae boen issued by the State Board this 28th day of December, 7883
STATEVCATER RESOUARCES CONTROL BOARD
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ALAMEDA COUNTY e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

®

e

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 21, 1993

Mr. Jay Woidtke
20320 Redwood Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 3817

Re:

Dear Mr. Woidtke,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Work plan for 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, California

This office has received and reviewed Enginéering Science’s work
plan, dated October 1993, for the above site. This work plan is
acceptable to this office with the following reminders:

o]

Ground water samples shall also be analyzed for Total Oil &

Grease;

Please be remindeéd to survey wells to an established

benchmark (i.e., Mean Sea Level);

You must wait a minimum of 24 hours after developing the
wells, before you can sample the wells.

It is the understanding of this office that the work will be
implemented as stipulated in the Project Schedule given in the
work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely, °

cC:

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Neal Siler

Engineering Science, Inc.
1301 Marina vVillage Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94501
Minami Residence
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

Edgar Howell-File(Js)



RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

September 18, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Jay Woldtke Oakland, CA 94621
20320 Redwood Rd. {510} 271-4530

Castro Valley, CA 94546

ALAMEDA COUNTY “"
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcici

STID 3817

Re: Investigations at 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Woidtke,

The files for the above site were recently reviewed by the State
Water Resources Control Board staff. The purpose of this review
was to determine if you are in compliance with the State’s
underground storage tank regulations. The review determined that
because the next phase of work at your site has not been
proposed, you are not in compliance.

Consequently, this office sent you a letter, dated August 18,
1993, requiring you to submit a work plan teo this office by
October 18, 1993, for further investigations at the above site.
If the work plan is not bid, contracted for, and prepared within
the given timeframe, the State Board cannot provide you with a
letter of commitment for funding. Additionally, if you do not
submit the work plan by the given due date, steps will be taken
to remove your claim from the underground storage tank cleanup
fund priority list.

You must keep us informed on your progress in this matter. If
you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Minami Residence
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

Edgar Bowell-File(JS)



SLAVEDS COUNTY N,

SEALTH CARE SERVICES e

AGENCY NEEE
DA D 0 KEARS Agency Direcior e &5 RAFAT A, SHARID £857. AGEWCY DIRZCTOH
August 18, 1993 Srate waier Povcgieos Sonvor Boai
Dwvison o Cleen Wawer Programs
Jay Woidtke UST Locar Oversight Progiam
20320 Redwood Rd. B0 Suan Way, i 200
castro Valley, CA 94546 (516) 271-4530

STID 3817

Re: Required investigations at 600 Shirley Ave., Hayward
California

Dear Mr. Woidtke,

On November 6, 1990, one 1,000-gallon gasoline tank and one
2,000-gallon fuel oil tank was removed from the above site.
prior to this activity, antoher fuel oil storage tank had been
removed from the site, however, information regarding the removal
and fate of this tank are unknown. Two soil samples were
collected from beneath each end of each tank (T1-W and T1-E from
beneath the gasoline tank, and T2-W and T2~E from beneath the
fuel oil tank). BAnalysis of the soil samples identified Total
Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at 3,900 parts per
million (ppm) and benzene at 13 ppm from sample T1-W.

;:}"‘“a -
Excavation and stockpiling of contaminated soil took place
between November 9 and December 5,&2989) Confirmatory soil
samples were collected from both the tank pit excavations. Upto
1,200 ppm TPHg was identified from these samples. The excavation
was subsequently expanded and additional confirmatory samples
were collected. The excavation was backfilled by March 22, 1990
with some of the overburden from the tank excavation, which was
sampled and found to contain 14 ppm TPHg, but mostly with
imported fill.

Although it appears that the bulk of soil contamination at the
site has been removed, guidelines established by the California
Regicnal Water Quality Contreol Board (RWQCB) require that ground
water investigations be conducted when there is evidence to
indicate that a release from an UST may have impacted the ground
water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment {PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination which has resulted from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be

used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWOCB/s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Fvaluation and Investigation of Underground_Tanks, and be
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Mr. Jay Woidtke

Re: 600 Shirley Ave.
August 18, 1993

Page 2 of 3

consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The
major elements of the guidelines include, but are not limited to,
the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

0 Subseguent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. 3If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Invegtigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water,

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should



Mr. Jay Woidtke

Re: 600 Shirley ave.
August 18, 1993
Page 3 of 3

commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subseqguent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsegquent gquarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geclogic cross
sectionsg, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 california Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

A S //LZA%

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Minami Residence
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



Law Offices of

Telephone ROBERT _I KAHN Facsimile

{510) 838-643C (510} 838-2949
[8 Crow Canyon Court, Suite 280

San Ramen, CA 94583
(S a]

P

September 7, 1992

Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Re: 600 Shirley Avenue, Hayward, California
George Minami, Jr.

Dear Mr. Seery:

In response to your letter to George Minami of August 7, 1992,
please be advised that I represent Mr. Minami in 1litigation
arising out of the efforts he has heretofore undertaken to
perform the required remediation as to the referenced property.
That litigation is still pending and is why further work on the
project had to be put on hold.

I understand that several agencies have an interest in the
project’s conmpletion, as well as in at least obtaining a
Preliminary Site Assessment. Please be advised that Mr. Minami
has no intention of avoiding any obligations or requirements
concerning the subject property. On the contrary, Mr. Minami has
at all times attempted to proceed with due diligence.

In light of the litigation, please give m&e a <¢all at your
earliest convenience so that I may discuss with you what options,
if any, Mr. Minami has under the circumstances.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT J. KAHN

ROBERT J. KAEN
RIK/kr
cc: George Minami, Jr.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@

HAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 7, 1992
George Minami
20640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA 94544
STID 3817

RE: Soil and Ground Water
Hayward, california

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contral Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

contamination at 600 shirley Ave.,

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Minami,

on April 15, 1992, this office sent
requesting you to install a minim
monitoring wells and to define the ve
soil and ground water contamination a
the first Notice of violation letter,
1etters, one dated November 28,
1991, requiring that you conduc
date of this letter, however,
cognmunication from you on this matt
constitutes a Second Notice that you
laws and that the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the
code, underground storage tank cl
responsible party characterizes an
resulting from product discharge.
responsible party, are in violatio

you a Notice of violation
of three ground water
trical and lateral extent of
t the above site. Prior to
+his office sent you two
d the other dated May 10,
+ these investigatioms. AS of the
have not received any

Therefore, this letter
are in violation of specific

california Health and safety
sure is incomplete until the
d remediates the contamination
Therefore, you, as the
n of this section of the Code,

for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to $ 5,000,

for each day of violation.

You are required to submit a Pre
plan that outlines the manner
will be investigated and inglude

1iminary Site assessment (PSA) work
in which subsurface contamination
s a timetable for conpletion. You

must submit this work plan no later than September 15, 1992.

At a minimum, you must install
according to RWQCB guidelines
location, at least one well mus
former tank in the confirmed down
sampled and chemically analyzed guarteriy,

three monhitoring wells, constructed
on site.
r pe installed within 10 feet of the
gradient direction. Wells must be

For each former tnak

for a minimum of one
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George Minami

RE: 600 Shirley Ave.
August 7, 1992

Page 2 of 2

year. Monitor for floating fuel products and analyze for the
following dissolved fuel contaminants:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes

cround water elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then guarterly thereafter. Commensurate
ground water gradient maps must be submitted for each of the
monthly water level measurements.

Pailure to respond will result in referral of this case to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) or Alameda County
District  Attorney to consider for enforcement action.
Modifications of regquired tasks or extensions of stated deadlines
must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
shin at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Lkobert Kahn
Law Offices of Robert J. Kahn
18 Crow Canyon Court, Ste. 280
San Rameon, Ca 94583

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



,TER RESOURCES CONTROL BO.

DIVISION’ OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3817
SITE NAME: Minami Nursery DATE REPORTED : 11/08/89
ADDRESS : 600 Shirley Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 11/08/89
CITY/2IP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,3,HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CILOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFCRMATION

RP#1~CONTACT NAME: George Minami
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 29640 Vanderbilt

CITY/STATE: Hayward, C A 94544




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

&

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Diractor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

. Oakland, CA 84621
April 15, 1992 (510) 271-4320

George Minami
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward, CA - 94544

STID 3817

RE: Soil and Groundwater Contamination at 600 Shirley Ave.,
Hayward

" NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Minami,

Two underground storage tanks were removed from your property in
November 1989, and subsequently, significant fuel contamination was
discovered in both soil and groundwater.

You were instructed in writing by this office to submit a workplan
for investigation and remediation of this contamination by January
15, 1991. To date, no workplan for monitoring well installation
has been received by this office.

California Health and Safety Code Section 25298(c) requires that
you demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your
underground tank have been investigated and that corrective or
remedial action has been taken. Consequently, we regquire that you
submit a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan that outlines
the manner in which subsurface contamination will be investigated
and includes a timetable for completion. You must submit this work
plan no later than May 31, 1992.

All work must be performed according to the Regional water gQuality
Control Beoard (RWQCB) 8Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990.
Copies of this document can be obtained from RWQCE. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

At a minimum, vou must install three monitoring wells, constructed
according tc RWQCB guidelines, onsite. For each former tank
location, at least one well must be Iinstalled within 10 feet of the
former tank in the confirmed downgradient directicn. Wells must be
sampled and chemically analyzed quarterly, for a minimum of one
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year. Monitor for floating fuel products and analyze for the
following dissolved fuel constituents:

Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA4)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl benzene

Xylenes

Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then guarterly thereafter. Groundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occurring at the site.

A technical report must be submitted within 45 days of the
completion of field activities. This report must present and
interpret the information generated during the initial subsurface
investigation. All reports and proposals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered
Geologist, or a California-Registered <Civil Engineer. All
proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office.

Be aware that Section 123268(a) of the State Water Code states that
failure to furnish reports as required by Section 13267(b) is a
misdemeanor and provides for civil penalties.

You may contact Juliet Shin with any questions or comments at
(510) 271-4320.

Sincergly,

eery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCR
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Robert Kahn

Law Cffices of Robert J. Xahn
18 Crow Canyon Court, Ste. 280
San Ramon, Ca 94583



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4«

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415) 271-4320

Minami Nursery
600 Shirley Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Property Owner:

our records indicate the deposit/refund account for your project
has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To refurbish the
account, please submit an additional deposit of $500.00, payable to
Alameda County, and send to the address above.

This deposit must be received by our office prior to any further
work on this project.

At the completion of this project, any unused portion(s) of the
deposit will be refunded to the owner or their designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Pam Evans at
(415) 271-4320.

=

Edgar Howell, III

Sincerely,

EH:1p
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E S 600 BANCROFT WAY
BERKELEY, CA 94710

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. Tel: (415) 548-7970 Fax. (415) 548-7635

17 May 1991
Ref: NC191.01

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621

Attention: Ms. Pamela J. Evans
Subject:  Minami Nursery Remediation, Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

The purpose of this letter is to corroborate our telephone conversation of 16 May
1991. It is our understanding that the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) is satisfied with remediation work
implemented by Engineering-Science, Inc. (ES) to date at the Minami Nursery Site,
Hayward, California. The work performed to date includes excavation and removal of
two underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs), transport and disposal of the UFSTs,
excavation and on-site stockpiling of associated contaminated soil and backfilling and
compaction of the excavations.

We trust that this transmittal keeps your files up-to-date. If we have misunderstood
and/or misinterpreted the above stated conclusion of the telephone conversation, please
notify Mr. Neal E. Siler of ES by 1 June 1991.

Very truly yours,
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC.

<22, L,

Neal E. Siler
Project Manager

NES md 179-06 RO

ce: Cole, ES
Makdisi. ES

T. G.
R.S.
B. L. Beal, ES



+ TALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 24621
May 10, 1991 {415}

George Minami
29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward CA ®

RE: Soil and Groundwater Contamination at 600 Shirley Av., Hayward
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Minami:

Two underground storage tanks were removed from your property in

November 1989, and subsequently, significant fuel contamination was
discovered in both soil and groundwater. Such findings require an \
investigation of the full lateral and vertical extent of the )
contamination., After the tanks were removed, some initial \\\\g
investigation and remediation was done in the area of the former tank

pit. This work included advancement of exploratory borings, soil and
groundwater sampling, excavation of contaminated soil and follow up
confirmatory sampling. Past investigative activities confirm

groundwater contamination at your site.

You were instructed in writing by this office to submit a workplan for
investigation and remediation of this contamination by January 15,
1991. You were also supplied with a detailed description of the
minimum requirements for your site investigation, including
installation of at least three groundwater monitoring wells. To date,
no workplan for monitoring well installation has been received by this
office.

California Health and Safety Code Section 25298(c) requires that you
demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your underground
tank have been investigated and that corrective or remedial action has
been taken. You are required to investigate the full depth and
lateral extent of petroleum contamination affecting soil and
groundwater at and beyond your site. We require that you submit a
work plan that cutlines the manner in which subsurface contamination
will be investigated and that includes a timetable for completiocn.

You nmust submit this work plan no later than June 25, 1991.

All work must be performed according to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines, which can be found in the Regicnal Board
Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, August 1990. <Copies cof this document can be



T

" .George Minani . .

May 10, 1991
Page 2 of 3

obtained from RWQCB.

At a minimum, you must install three monitoring wells onsite. For
each former tank location, at least one well must be installed within
10 feet of the former tank in the down gradient direction. Monitoring

wells must be constructed according to RWQCB guidelines. Wells must
be sampled and samples chemically analyzed monthly for a minimum of
three months. After three consecutive months of sampling, all
monitoring wells must be sampled for analysis at least quarterly for a
minimum of one year. Monitor for floating fuel product and analyze
for the following dissolved fuel constituents:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA)
Benzene (B)

Toluene (T)

Ethyl benzene (E)

Xylenes (X)

A ground water gradient map must be developed for the site. If the
gradient (direction and speed) appears to fluctuate, water level
measurements must continue monthly until a pattern is established.

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the time
that the first sampling results are available. This report must
present and interpret the information generated during the initial
subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must be signed by
a California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered
Geologist, or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation and
site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster sSt., 4th Floor
QCakland CA 94612

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report
form. You must complete and return this form no later than May 20,
1991 to this office.

Be aware that Section 13268(a) of the State Water Cocde states that
failure tofurnish reports as required by Section 13267 (b) is a
misdemeanor and provides for civil penalties.

Your criginal deposit for this agency's oversight of your tank removal
and remediation has been exhausted. You must submit an additional



L4 - . .
. George Minami . .

May 10, 1991
Page 3 of 3

payment to the County of Alameda of $500.00. You may contact me with
any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

iséganifklf C?’ C%Z@ZWLQ%’

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Neil Siler, Engineering-Science, Inc.
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¢ .
ALAMEDA COUNTY . ’

HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

November 28, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
George Minami (415)

29640 Vanderbilt
Hayward CA

RE: Soil and Groundwater Contamination at 600 Shirley Av., Hayward
Dear Mr. Minami:

I have reviewed the Gasoline Contamination Remediation/Health and
safety Plan prepared for the above site by Engineering-Science, July
1989. Two underground storage tanks were removed from this location
in November 1989, and subsequently, significant fuel contamination
was discovered in both soil and groundwater. Such findings require
an investigation of the full lateral and vertical extent of the
contamination.

We require that you submit a work plan that outlines the manner in
which subsurface contamination will be investigated and that includes
a timetable for completion. You must submit this work plan no

later than January 15, 1991. All work must be performed according
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines, which can be
found in the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990.
Copies of this document can be obtained from RWQCB.

At a minimum, you must install three monitoring wells onsite. If
groundwater gradient has been established, you may install fewer
wells, but you must submit complete gradient data. For each former
tank location, at least one well must be installed within 10 feet of
the former tank in the down gradient direction. Monitoring wells
must be constructed according to RWQCB guidelines. Wells must be
sampled and samples chemically analyzed monthly for a minimum of
three months. After three consecutive months of sampling, all
monitoring wells must be sampled for analysis at least quarterly for
a minimum of one year. Monitor for floating fuel product and analyze
for the following dissolved fuel constituents:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd)
Benzene (B)

Toluene (T)

Ethyl benzene (E)

Xylenes (X)

A ground water gradient map must be developed for the site. If the
gradient (direction and speed) appears to fluctuate, water level
measurements must continue monthly until a pattern is established.
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George Minami
Novenber 28, 19%0
Page 2 of 2

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the time
that the first sampling results are available. This report must
present and interpret the information generated during the initial
subsurface investigation. All reports and proposal must be signed by
a a California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered
Geologist, or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation and
site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

1800 Harrison St., Suite 700
Oakland CA 94612

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report
form. You must complete and return this form no later than
December 10, 1990 to this office.

You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Q@ML@/ % %UQ/M/Q/-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Neil Siler, Engineering-Science, Inc.
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BERKELEY, CA 84710

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. Tel: (415) 848-7970 Fax. (415} 548-7635

6 October 1989
Ref: NC191.03

Alameda County Health Agency
Disivion of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Thomas F. Peacock

Subject: Underground Fuel Storage Tank Remediation, Minami
Nursery Site, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is the closure plan for the excavation, removal and
disposal of two underground fuel storage tanks (UFST), WMinami
Nursery Site, Hayward, California. The closure plan has been
prepared using the guidelines of the Alameda County Health Agency
(ACHA). To the best of our knowledge, the plan is complete.

The tentative starting date for the proposed work is 13
October 1989. In order to remain on schedule, we would
appreciate your expeditious review of the plam.

We trust this submittal keeps your files up to date. Should
you require any further information and/or clarifications, please
call me or Mr, Eric N. Storrs.

Very truly yours,

Ze 07

Neal E. Siler
Project Manager

NES/dmb/NC191.03
ACDEHRC.LT!

cc: Mr, George Minami
e R’ o5, lakdisi, S

AoSRBLONT DOIMERN
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A‘Wchler Associates

Geotechmical and Water Resources Engineering

DEGEIVE

July 7, 1988 ' JUL £1388

Project MIP-1Q1H

I

HALARDOUE wia Brials,

WASTE oo«

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Request for Information Regarding Underground Storage Tanks
Located at 600 Shirley Ave., San Lorenzo, California N CAY.19)

Dear Mr. Seto: f%i'ﬁs@m :

i

A Wahler Associates' client is considering the purchase of a parcel located
at 600 Shirley Avenue, San Lorenzo, California., Two underground storage
tanks are located on the property. The information I've obtained from the
owner suggests that one 1000-gallon tank contained gasoline, and the other
1000-gallon tank contained some kind of oil.

1 would be very grateful if you would supply information regarding these
tanks. I'm especially interested in the tank's construction, what products
the tanks contained, records of inspection, whether the tanks are properly
permitted, and the tank's records of inventory control, if any.

Thank you for providing this important information.
Sincerely,
WAHLER ASSOCIATES

Peter Thiemann
Geologiat

PT:bb

ﬁ%my
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Minami Nursery

Business Name

1.

Business Owner Ifr. George Minami

600 Shirley Avenue

Site Address

2.

none on site

Phone

city Hayward

3. Mailing Address 29640 Vanderbilt

Phone _(415) 581-1836

city Hayward

Mr. George Minami

Land Cwner

4.

&

&

Zip

State Havward, CA

City,

CAC 000209448

Address 20640 Vanderbilt

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Engineering—Science, Inc.

Contractor

6.

oft Wav

600 Banc

Address

0

i

94

City

Tyre

License

Consultant

7.

i

1@

3o

?.0.

Address




10.

1i.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Mr. Neal Siler Title Project Manager

Phone (415) $48-7970

Total No. of Tanks at facility 2

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [ 1] Unknown [ 7

-

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Taﬁks have been eminty since 1985 EPA I.D. No.

Address

City ' State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

NameNot going to rinse tamks-will haul EPA I.D. No.

as hazardous waste
Address

City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name H&H Ship Services EPA I.D. No. CAD Q04771168

Address 220 China Basin

city San Francisco State CA_Zip 94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name  H&H Ship Services EPA I.D. No. _CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

Ccity _ San Francisco State _CA  Zip_94107

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name S0il disposal »ill be determined EPA I.D. No.

arer I‘ECEI_DE CI ana_‘ytlca; rTesults
Address

City State Zip




12. Sample Collector

Name Eric N. Storrs, Ajay Singh

Company _Engineering—Science, Inc.

Address 600 Bancroft Way

City Berkeley

State CA

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Zip 94710

Phone (415) 548-7970

Tank or Area

Material
sampled

Location
& Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 yvears)
500 gal. leaded gasoline
1,000 gal, fuel oil

soil & groundwater:

soil & groundwater

see attached figures
see attached figures
(soil samples up to 14.5
feet depth)

14, Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe. Soil and groundwater assessment by EMCON Associates:

Yes [X]

No [ ]

Prelim—

inary Soil and Ground-Water Assessment, Minami Property 15 December 1088, Grgupd—.-

water and Soil contamination from gasoline trank,

snil contamination from fuel oil -

tank.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X]

If yes, describe.

No { ]

volume.

Dry ice added at rate of 1.5 pounds per 100 callon tank

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) checked prior to removing tank.

an explosion prootf compbustible gas meter s

tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

hall be used to verlfy

Nanme Curtzs & Tempkins Labs
Address 2223 Fafth Street
city Berkeliey State Ca Zip Q4710

State Certification No. 1




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH Gasoline GCFID (5030) GCFID
TPH Diesel GCFID (5030) GCFID
BTXEE EPA 8020 . FP4a 8020
TEL DHS-LUFT DHS-LUFT
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ }
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ .}
Name of Insurer National Union Fire Insurance, Inc.
WC5246582 (CA); Expires 6/19/90
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [y ] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [y] No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

by Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory resultls



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
+hat information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Fnvironmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. 1 understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
/

Nane (Pleasw T. Gerald Cole, Vice President’
Signature _xﬂ@éﬁﬁfy/foéfz’//

Date /44/%5/}%9
v

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Mr. George Minami

Signature J%Zuga. 77Zw;donL;Q%-

7
pate _ (l Qj/gr?f?
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Alsxander & Alaxsnder of California Ing.
3850 Witshire Boulevard

Los Angeies, Calitomia 90010

Telephone 213 385-8211

TWX 910-321-2807

October 5, 1989

Mr, George Minaul
29640 Vanderbilt
Bayward, CA 94544

RE: Engineering-Science, Ing.
We are pleased to enclose the following insurance documents:

1 insurance Policy No.

{3 Endorsement No. for Policy No.

[% Ceriticate of Insurance, Original

[ Loss Payable Form.

O Audit.

1 Binder.

O bocument for your records.

7 insurance Company document to be completed and returned.

I invoice No.

1 Credit Memorandum No.

O

if you have any guestions creqarding the enclosed, please advise

Yours very truly,
mexa/m;er & Aisxander of Caslioirma ins.
Nancy paéém

s eAMB Sdkaanl

e ASA AR Y

30ed ©3738NE SOT/430IYY 3T WoE4d 5215 83



acorp. CERTIFICATE®F INSURANCE

1SSUE DATE (MWrDDIYY)

10/5/89

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT,

- e S VT SO S AR TS
[§] . THIS CERTIFICATE AMEND,
ALEYANDER & ALEXANDER OF EA., INE, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES BELOW
3550 Wilshire B, - - S o
{05 Angeiss, CA 30010 i COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
{213)385-521  TWX 910-321-2907 e e e e
A Naticpal Union F
cone SUB-CODE s nal Unicn Fire Insurance Capany
: . ; COMPANY g :
IMSURED ; | LETTER
| COMPANY ¢
| LETTeR C
Engineering-Science, Inc. Sp— -
600 Bancroft Way ; D
Berkeley, CA 94710 S "
COMPANY E
£R
COVERAGES oL i LS e L Hg i ﬁﬁﬁi‘m“&?ﬂﬂ&‘: : ‘r'.\'a'i’.‘i;-"-'-'fr'-:-.:{'.:'!\:;'{.3«-' .
RIS 1S TO CERTIEY THAT THE SOLIC/ES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

TERM 0A CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

OTHER

bt e e e e i it

»
H

RE: Site Address:

NC191 Minami Nursery

CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED REREN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
| EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN AEOUCED SY PAIDCLAMS, L
oo | pOLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIATION
s TR TYPE OF (NASLIRANGE POLICY NUMBER ; DATE (MMIDDVYY) DATE EMMIDIENYY) ALL LIITS mw
Ty et e e e e S—— .
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LUBILITY . PHODUGTS-COMPKOPS AGGREGATE 3
_CLAMSMADE  OCOUR, | PERSONAL & ADVERTISING IRJURY 4
OWNZR'S 3 CONTRACTOR'S PROT. . EACH OFCURRENCE s
: " FiRE DAMAGE {Any ofo firg) | $
o : R ) | MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any ooe paresa) 3
AUTOUOBILE LIABLITY ‘ COMBINED
SNGLE B
ANY AUTS LHAT
ALl OWNED i gopiLy |
& AUTOR {NJURY H
 SCHEDULED AUTOS _{Per person)
WIRED AUTOS « * BopiLY
- « MRy %
NON-DWNED AUTOS ‘ [Pyr agcidenty
GARAGE LASILITY , PROPERTY
) DAMAGE | T
- - o s Ty " EAGH AGGREGATE
FXCESS LABILITY ; . OCCURRENCE
; : s s
STHER THAN UMBRELLAFORM | R [T U SO
WORKER'S COMPENSATION - [ sTatmoRy
: ax : z L TT,000,  moiscoam
A WC5246582 . (6=19-89; 06~19~80 ‘56 1,000,...° POLICY LMD
| v LAY | T 10000, OESE- EAcH Dl
it | | F1 1,000, £—EAcH s

DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS/LOCATIONS/ VERICLES/AE STRICTIONS/SPECLAL ITRMS

600 Shirley Avenue, Rayward, CA 94580

CERTIFICATE HOLDER _

g

Onm 39t

600 &hirley Avarme L.
Hayward, CA 24580 !

CANCELLATION _

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE G

EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE (SSUING COMPANY WwiLl. ENDEAVOR

MAIL 30 _ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TGO THE CERTIFICATE ROLRER NAMED TG

LEFT, BUT FAILUSRE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SRALL IMPOSE NO CBLIGATION

¥ ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATNT

ANGELLED BEFQRE T———

L oa a1 AT AN RIRIN RN THE SRS AN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

See attachmment for Signature

. LA AR CAGONT A T —
LalE SOTI/HESINERITY WOHS SZB £5. 32 L2



Attaching to Certifieate of Insurance
Issued to: Minami Nursery
Dateds 10/05/89

Insured: Engineering-Science, Inc.

ACORD 25«8 Signature(s)

National Vzion Fire Insurance Company

of pittsburgh, PA

(Anthorized Representative)

[43]

i

L

m

[A%)

i



GEOMATIK

Environmental and Geological Services

%

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
' 554 N. 191h Streat F
San Jose, CA 85112 Ken Mateik
Registerad Geologist

(408) 279-2071 . C.EG., RG, REA.



